



Office of the City Clerk

City Hall
121 N. LaSalle St.
Room 107
Chicago, IL 60602
www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Text

File #: O2015-1807, **Version:** 1

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL
MAYOR

March 18, 2015

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHICAGO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Fleet and Facility Management, I transmit herewith ordinances authorizing the execution of lease agreements.

Your favorable consideration of these ordinances will be appreciated.

Mayor

Very truly yours,

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1: On behalf of the City of Chicago as Tenant, the Commissioner of the Department of Fleet and Facility Management is authorized to execute a Sublease with the National League of Cities as Landlord for use of approximately 1,750 square feet of building space located at 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue in Washington D.C for Office space; such Sublease to be approved as to form and legality by the Corporation Counsel in substantially the following form:

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington DC Lease No.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be effective from and after the date of its passage and approval.

AGREEMENT OF SUBLEASE

THIS AGREEMENT OF SUBLEASE ("Agreement of Sublease") is made and effective as of January 1, 2015, by and between NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("NLC"), and CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of government under the laws of the State of Illinois ("City").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NLC leases certain space located in the building located at 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. (the "Building"), from the owner of the Building (Vector-Quadrangle II Associates; "Landlord") pursuant to an agreement dated July 31, 1978, and attached hereto as Exhibit A (such agreement, as amended from time to time, the "Prime Lease"); and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2005, NLC and City executed a Sublease (the "2005 Sublease") governing City's use of approximately 3,266 square feet of office space located on the 4th floor of 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington D.C. (the "Prior Subleased Premises"); and

WHEREAS, effective as of January 1, 2010, NLC and City entered into a First Amendment to Agreement of Sublease (the "First Amendment") governing City's continued use of the Prior Subleased Premises upon expiration of the 2005 Sublease; and

WHEREAS, the term of the First Amendment was from January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2012, and City, pursuant to an extension option, renewed the term of the First Amendment from January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, NLC and City entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement of Sublease effective as of May 1, 2012 (the "Second Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Amendment, City relocated its offices from the Prior Subleased Premises to approximately 1,750 square feet of office space located on the 5th floor of the Building, as depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "New Subleased Premises"); and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment governed the City's continued use of the New Subleased Premises; and

WHEREAS, the use of the New Subleased Premises is critical to City's delivery of services and City has determined that City's sublease of the New Subleased Premises through June 30, 2016, is useful, desirable, and necessary.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, and mutual promises, covenants, rights and obligations herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration,

1

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, NLC and City mutually agree as follows:

SECTION 1. GRANT

1.1 Grant. NLC shall sublease to City, and City shall sublease from NLC, the New Subleased Premises, as depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto. The sublease of the New Subleased Premises includes the right together with other occupants of the Building and members of the public to use the common public areas of the Building, and the rights afforded NLC under the Prime Lease as to the New Subleased Premises, but includes no other rights not specifically set forth herein.

SECTION 2. TERM

1 Term. The term of this Agreement of Sublease ("Term") shall commence on January 1, 2015 and shall end on June 30, 2016.

2 Effectiveness. This Agreement of Sublease shall not be effective until NLC complies with Section 13.02 "Assignment and Subletting" of the Prime Lease, including submission by NLC to Landlord of a fully executed Notice of Sublease in the form attached as Exhibit C.

SECTION 3. RENT AND SECURITY DEPOSIT

1 Rent. Commencing January 1, 2015, City shall pay to NLC rent for use of the New Subleased Premises in the amount of \$4,500 per month. All rent then due is payable in advance on the first day of each month to NLC at the address set forth in Section 5.4.

2 Additions to Rent. City shall not pay to NLC any additions to the rent (set forth in Section 3.1).

3 Security Deposit. City has previously provided NLC with a security deposit in the amount of Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Five and 66/100 Dollars (\$8,725.66) (such amount, the "Security Deposit")- NLC represents that it has placed such Security Deposit in a separate, federally-insured, interest-bearing account, the interest from which shall accrue to City from the date of payment to NLC. The Security Deposit shall be considered as security for the payment and performance by City of all of City's obligations, covenants and agreements under this Agreement of Sublease. Within sixty (60) days after either the expiration of the Term or upon the earlier termination of this Agreement of Sublease, whichever shall be applicable, NLC shall (provided that City is not in default under the terms hereof) return the Security Deposit to City together with interest as aforesaid, less such portion thereof as NLC shall have appropriated to make good any default beyond any applicable cure period by City with respect to any of City's obligations, covenants and agreements under this Agreement of Sublease. In the event of any such default by City hereunder, NLC shall have the right but shall not be obligated, to apply all or any portion of the Security Deposit and interest thereon to cure such default, in which event City shall deposit with NLC the amount necessary to restore the Security Deposit to

2

its original amount. Nothing in this Section 3.3 shall prevent NLC from taking any other action, whether at law, equity or under this Agreement of Sublease, to secure and enforce NLC's rights and City's obligations under

this Agreement of Sublease.

SECTION 4. PRIME LEASE

1 Incorporation of Prime Lease. This Agreement of Sublease is subject to and is made upon all the terms, covenants and conditions of the Prime Lease with the same force and effect as if the terms, covenants and conditions of the Prime Lease, as applicable and allocable to the New Subleased Premises, were fully set forth herein, except as otherwise provided herein. All the terms, covenants and conditions with which NLC is bound to comply under the Prime Lease, as applicable and allocable to the New Subleased Premises, shall, except as otherwise provided herein, be binding upon City hereunder; all the rights and privileges of NLC under the Prime Lease, as applicable and allocable to the New Subleased Premises shall, except as otherwise provided herein, inure to the benefit of City; and all obligations of Landlord and NLC under the Prime Lease except as may be otherwise provided herein, shall be binding upon NLC and City, respectively; provided, however, nothing in this Agreement of Sublease shall obligate NLC to furnish Building repairs or services of any kind (other than those set forth in Section 5.17) to City or the New Subleased Premises although NLC shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause Landlord to fulfill its obligations under the Prime Lease in this regard.

2 Prime Lease. City shall keep, observe and perform or cause to be kept, observed or performed, all those covenants of NLC under the Prime Lease applicable to and allocable to the New Subleased Premises, except the covenants obliging NLC to pay rent (including adjustments and additions thereto) or to provide indemnification and except as otherwise provided for herein. Set forth below are those articles, sections, sentences and exhibits contained in the Prime Lease that shall have no application to this Agreement of Sublease as between NLC and City: Article II; Article III (except NLC represents and warrants that the Lease Expiration

Date is _____, 20__); Article IV (other than the last sentence of Section 4.01, beginning with the phrase "For purposes of this Article IV..."); Article V; Article VI (except to the extent referenced in Article III.B.2.); Article VII (and except for Section 7.08, subject to and contingent upon, written approval by Landlord permitting City the right to contest such taxes, and except to the extent referenced in Article III.C.); Article VIII (except to the extent referenced in Article III.D.); Article IX; Article X; Article XI; the first sentence of Section 12.03; Section 12.04 (other than the first sentence); Section 12.05 (olher than the last sentence); Section 13.02 (other than the last sentence of Section 13.02(a), as amended by the tenth amendment to Lease dated March 31, 1987); Section 13.09 (to the extent it could be construed to obligate City to indemnify the Landlord for City's defaults, acts or omissions); Sections 15.01, 15.02, 15.03, 15.04, 15.05 (the first two sentences), 15.06, 15.14, 15.15, 15.17, 15.19, 15.21 and 15.22; and Exhibits A, A-1, B, B-1, B-2 and C.

SECTION 5. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

5.1 Prior Obligations. City and NLC acknowledge and agree that the City has occupied the New Subleased Premises by prior mutual agreement of the parties and that City has

3

made all payments as required under the 2005 Sublease, First Amendment and Second Amendment. NLC and City acknowledge and agree that the other party has performed all obligations under the 2005 Sublease, the First Amendment and the Second Amendment, and that neither party has any claims against the other with respect to such prior agreements.

2 No Brokers. City warrants to NLC that no broker, City representative, or other finder (a) introduced City to NLC, (b) assisted City in the negotiation of this Agreement of Sublease, or (c) dealt with City on Cily's behalf in connection with the New Subleased Premises or this Agreement of Sublease. Under no circumstances shall City be required to tender to any payments to any broker any funds due hereunder.

3 Counterparts. This Agreement of Sublease may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4 Notice. All notices, demands and requests which may be or are required to be given demanded or requested by either party to the other shall be in writing. All notices, demands and requests by NLC to the City shall be delivered by national overnight courier or shall be sent by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid addressed to the City as follows:

City of Chicago
Department of Fleet and Facility Management Office of Real
Estate Management 30 North LaSalle Street, Room 300
Chicago, Illinois 60602

With a copy to:

City of Chicago Office of the Mayor
1302 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., 5th Floor Washington, D.C.
20004 Attn.: Melissa Green

or at such other place as the City may from time to time designate by written notice to NLC and to the City at the New Subleased Premises. All notices, demands, and requests by the City to NLC shall be delivered by a national overnight courier or shall be sent by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to NLC as follows:

National League of Cities
1302 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 550
Washington, D.C. 20004

4

or at such other place as NLC may from time to time designate by written notice to the City. Any notice, demand or request which shall be served upon NLC by the City, or upon the City by NLC, in the manner aforesaid, shall be deemed to be sufficiently served or given for all purposes hereunder at the time such notice, demand or request shall be mailed.

5 Partial Invalidity. If any covenant, condition, provision, term or agreement of this Agreement of Sublease shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining covenants, conditions, provisions, terms and agreements of this Agreement of Sublease shall not be affected thereby, but each covenant, condition, provision, term or agreement of this Agreement of Sublease shall be valid and in force to the fullest extent permitted by law.

6 Governing Law. This Agreement of Sublease shall be construed and be enforceable in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

7 Entire Agreement. All preliminary and contemporaneous negotiations are merged into and incorporated in this Agreement of Sublease. This Agreement of Sublease contains the entire agreement between the parties and shall not be modified or amended in any manner except by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto. There are no promises, terms, conditions, or obligations other than those contained herein, and this Agreement of Sublease supersedes all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, between the parties hereto.

8 Captions and Section Numbers. The captions and section numbers appearing in this Agreement of Sublease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of such sections of this Agreement of Sublease nor in any way affect this Agreement of Sublease.

9 Binding Effect of Agreement of Sublease. The covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in this Agreement of Sublease shall extend to, bind, and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns.

10 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement of Sublease and of each and every provision hereof.

11 No Principal/Agent or Partnership Relationship. Nothing contained in this Agreement of Sublease shall be deemed or construed by the parties hereto nor by any third party as creating the relationship of principal and agent or of partnership or of joint venture between the parties hereto.

12 Authorization to Execute Agreement of Sublease. The parties executing this Agreement of Sublease hereby represent and warrant that they are the duly authorized and acting representatives of NLC and City, respectively, and that by their execution of this Agreement of Sublease, it became the binding obligation of NLC and the City, respectively, subject to no contingencies or conditions except as specifically provided herein.

5

13 Termination of Agreement of Sublease. The City and NLC shall each have the right to terminate this Agreement of Sublease at any time by providing ninety (90) days prior written notice. Such early termination shall be without prepayment or penalty.

14 Force Majeure. When a period of time is provided in this Agreement of Sublease for either party to do or perform any act or thing, the party shall not be liable or responsible for any delays due to strikes, lockouts, casualties, acts of God, wars, governmental regulation or control, and other causes beyond the reasonable control of the party, and in any such event the time period shall be extended for the amount of time the party is so delayed.

15 Amendments. From time to time, the parties hereto may administratively amend this Agreement of Sublease with respect to any provisions reasonably related to the City's use of the New Subleased Premises

and/or NLC's administration of said Agreement of Sublease. Provided, however, that such amendment(s) shall not serve to extend the Term or serve to otherwise materially alter the essential provisions contained herein. Such amendment(s) shall be in writing, shall establish the factual background necessitating such alteration, shall set forth the terms and conditions of such modification, and shall be duly executed by both NLC and the City. Such amendment(s) shall only take effect upon execution by both parties. Upon execution, such amendment(s) shall become a part of this Agreement of Sublease and all other provisions of this Agreement of Sublease shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

16 No Construction against Preparer. This Agreement of Sublease shall not be interpreted in favor of either City or NLC. City and NLC acknowledge that both parties participated fully in the mutual drafting of this Agreement of Sublease.

17 As-Is; Painting and Cleaning. City accepts the New Subleased Premises "as-is"; provided, however NLC shall, at its expense, paint all the walls and professionally clean the carpet of the New Subleased Premises, and complete such painting and carpet cleaning not later than March 30, 2015. Except as provided in this Section 5.17, NLC shall not make, nor is NLC under any obligation to make, any structural or other alterations, decorations, additions or improvement in or to the New Subleased Premises.

18 City Alterations. In the event NLC gives its written consent to City's making alterations, decorations, additions or improvements, such written consent shall not be deemed to be an agreement or consent by NLC to subject NLC's interests in the New Subleased Premises, the Building or the land to any mechanic's or materialmen's liens which may be filed in respect of any such alterations, decorations, additions or improvements made by or on behalf of City.

19 Use of New Subleased Premises. City will use and occupy the New Subleased Premises solely for general office purposes and only in accordance with the uses permitted under applicable zoning and other municipal regulations; and, without the prior written consent of NLC, the New Subleased Premises shall not be used for any other purpose. City will not use or occupy the New Subleased Premises for any unlawful purpose, and will comply with all present and future laws, ordinances, regulations and orders of the United States of America, the District of Columbia, and any other public or quasi-public authority having jurisdiction over the New Subleased Premises. NLC will obtain and keep in full force and effect at all times during the

6

Term any certificates of occupancy necessary for City to occupy the New Subleased Premises. City represents and warrants that it has entered into this Agreement of Sublease solely for governmental and office purposes and warrants that it shall not use the New Subleased Premises for any residential purpose.

20 Assignment and Subletting. City shall not sublet the New Subleased Premises or assign this Agreement of Sublease. No assignment or transfer of this Agreement of Sublease shall be effected by operation of law, merger, consolidation, reorganization, or otherwise, without the prior written consent of NLC, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

21 Signs. No sign, advertisement or notice shall be inscribed, painted, affixed or otherwise displayed on any part of the exterior or interior of the Building, except on the directory and the doors of offices, and then only in such place, number, size, color and style as is harmonious with the designs of the Building and its furnishings and is approved by NLC. If any sign, advertisement or notice which does not conform to the foregoing is nevertheless exhibited by City, NLC shall have the right to remove the same and City shall be

liable for any and all expenses incurred by NLC in said removal. At NLC's sole cost and expense, NLC shall provide, within a reasonable period of time, identifying information for City and the New Subleased Premises in the form of (i) Building's standard directory strips for the first and second floor lobby directories and (ii) a Building standard office sign.

22 Inspections. City will permit NLC, or its agents or other representatives, to enter the New Subleased Premises at reasonable times, without charge therefor to NLC and without diminution of the rent payable by City, to examine, inspect and protect the New Subleased Premises and the Building and to make such alterations and/or repairs as may be deemed necessary, or to exhibit the same to prospective subtenants during the last one hundred twenty (120) days of the Term.

23 Insurance and Indemnity. City represents and warrants, and NLC acknowledges, that City is self-insured. Subject to allocation of adequate appropriations and any other applicable legislative procedures, requirements, and approvals, City shall indemnify and hold harmless NLC and Landlord from and against any loss, damage or liability directly occasioned by or directly resulting from any default by City under this Agreement of Sublease or any willful or grossly negligent act on the part of City, its agents, employees or invitees or persons permitted in the Building and/or New Subleased Premises by City.

24 Parking. Subject to full compliance on the part of City with the rules and regulations of Landlord's contract garage operator, City shall have the right to park two (2) automobiles in the Building garage during the Term, and the rent for the parking will be at the then current prevailing market rate, which rate may change from time to time during the Term.

25 Quiet Enjoyment. NLC covenants that it has the right to make this Agreement of Sublease, and that if City shall pay the rent and perform all the covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of this Agreement of Sublease to be performed by City, City shall, during the Term, freely, peaceably and quietly occupy and enjoy the full possession of the New Subleased

7

Premises without molestation or hindrance by NLC or any party claiming through or under NLC or any third party.

26 Default by City. If City shall fail to pay any installment of rent, as provided for herein, or shall violate or fail to perform any of the other conditions, covenants or agreements herein made by City, and if such violation or failure shall continue for a period of (a) five (5) business days after written notice thereof to City by NLC, if such default is a monetary default or, (b) thirty (30) days after written notice thereof to City by NLC if such default is a nonmonetary default, or if such default is of a nature that it cannot be completely remedied within said period of thirty (30) days and City does not diligently prosecute to completion all actions necessary to remedy such default, then and in any of said events this Agreement of Sublease shall, at the option of NLC exercisable by sending written notice to City, cease and terminate and such termination shall operate as a notice to quit - any notice to quit, or of NLC's intention to reenter, being hereby expressly waived - and NLC may proceed to recover possession under and by virtue of the provisions of the laws of the District of Columbia, or such other proceedings including re-entry and possession, as may be applicable. If NLC elects to terminate this Agreement of Sublease, everything herein contained on the part of NLC to be done and performed shall cease without prejudice, provided, however, NLC shall have the right to recover from City all rental accrued up to the time of termination or recovery of possession by NLC, whichever is later, and NLC shall return to City any portion of the Security Deposit not applied to pay amounts due hereunder. Should this Agreement of Sublease

be terminated before the expiration of the Term by reason of City's default, or if City shall abandon or vacate the New Subleased Premises before the expiration or termination of the Term, the New Subleased Premises may be relet by NLC, for such rent and upon such terms as are not unreasonable under the circumstances and, if the full rental hereinabove provided shall not be realized by NLC, City shall be liable for all damages sustained by NLC, including, without limitation, deficiency in rent, reasonable attorneys' fees, other collection costs and all expenses of placing the premises in a first-class rental condition. All rights and remedies under this Agreement of Sublease shall be cumulative and not exclusive of any other rights and remedies provided to NLC under applicable law.

27 No waiver. If under the provisions hereof NLC shall institute proceedings and a compromise or settlement thereof shall be made, the same shall not constitute a waiver of any other covenant herein contained or of any of NLC's other rights hereunder. No waiver unless in writing by NLC of any breach of any covenant, condition or agreement herein contained shall operate as a waiver of such covenant, condition or agreement, or of any subsequent breach thereof. No payment by City or receipt by NLC of a less amount than the monthly installments of rent stipulated shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest stipulated rent nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or letter accompanying a check for payment of rent or any other amounts owed to NLC be deemed an accord and satisfaction and NLC may accept such check of payment without prejudice to NLC's rights to recover the balance of such rent or other amount owned or to pursue any other remedy provided in this Agreement of Sublease. No re-entry by NLC, and no acceptance by NLC of keys from City, shall be considered an acceptance of a surrender of this Agreement of Sublease.

8

5.28 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement of Sublease, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement of Sublease shall be construed as if such invalid part were never included and this Agreement of Sublease shall be and remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

SECTION 6. STANDARD DISCLOSURES AND AFFIRMATIONS

1 Business Relationships. NLC acknowledges (a) receipt of a copy of Section 2-156-030 (b) of the Municipal Code of Chicago, (b) that it has read such provision and understands that pursuant to such Section 2-156-030 (b) it is illegal for any elected official of the City, or any person acting at the direction of such official, to contact, either orally or in writing, any other City official or employee with respect to any matter involving any person with whom the elected City official or employee has a "Business Relationship" (as described in Section 2-156-080 of the Municipal Code of Chicago), or to participate in any discussion in any City Council committee hearing or in any City Council meeting or to vote on any matter involving the person with whom an elected official has a Business Relationship, and (c) notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement of Sublease, that a violation of Section 2-156-030 (b) by an elected official, or any person acting at the direction of such official, with respect to any transaction contemplated by this Agreement of Sublease shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement of Sublease and the transactions contemplated hereby. NLC hereby represents and warrants that no violation of Section 2-156-030 (b) has occurred with respect to this Agreement of Sublease or the transactions contemplated hereby.

2 Patriot Act Certification. NLC represents and warrants that neither NLC nor any Affiliate (as

hereafter defined) thereof is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors, or on any other list of persons or entities with which the City may not do business under any applicable Laws: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List. As used in this Section, an "Affiliate" shall be deemed to be a person or entity related to NLC that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with NLC, and a person or entity shall be deemed to be controlled by another person or entity, if controlled in any manner whatsoever that results in control in fact by that other person or entity (or that other person or entity and any persons or entities with whom that other person or entity is acting jointly or in concert), whether directly or indirectly and whether through share ownership, a trust, a contract or otherwise.

3 Prohibition on Certain Contributions-Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4. NLC agrees that NLC, any person or entity who directly or indirectly has an ownership or beneficial interest in NLC of more than 7.5 percent ("Owners"), spouses and domestic partners of such Owners, NLC's contractors (i.e., any person or entity in direct contractual privity with NLC regarding the subject matter of this Agreement of Sublease) ("Contractors"), any person or entity who directly or indirectly has an ownership or beneficial interest in any Contractor of more than 7.5 percent ("Sub-owners") and spouses and domestic partners of such Sub-owners

9

(NLC and all the other preceding classes of persons and entities are together the "Identified Parties"), shall not make a contribution of any amount to the Mayor of the City of Chicago (the "Mayor") or to his political fundraising committee (a) after execution of this Agreement of Sublease by NLC, (b) while this Agreement of Sublease or any Other Contract (as hereinafter defined) is executory, (c) during the term of this Agreement of Sublease or any Other Contract, or (d) during any period while an extension of this Agreement of Sublease or any Other Contract is being sought or negotiated. This provision shall not apply to contributions made prior to May 16, 2011, the effective date of Executive Order 2011-4.

NLC represents and warrants that from the later of (a) May 16, 2011, or (b) the date the City approached NLC, or the date NLC approached the City, as applicable, regarding the formulation of this Agreement of Sublease, no Identified Parties have made a contribution of any amount to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

NLC agrees that it shall not: (a) coerce, compel or intimidate its employees to make a contribution of any amount to the Mayor or to the Mayor's political fundraising committee; (b) reimburse its employees for a contribution of any amount made to the Mayor or to the Mayor's political fundraising committee; or (c) bundle or solicit others to bundle contributions to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

NLC agrees that the Identified Parties must not engage in any conduct whatsoever designed to intentionally violate this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 or to entice, direct or solicit others to intentionally violate this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, NLC agrees that a violation of non-compliance with, misrepresentation with respect to, or breach of any covenant or warranty under this Agreement of Sublease or violation of Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 constitutes a breach and default under this Agreement of Sublease, and under any Other Contract for which no opportunity to cure will be

granted, unless the City, in its sole discretion, elects to grant such an opportunity to cure. Such breach and default entitles the City to all remedies (including, without limitation, termination for default) under this Agreement of Sublease, and under any Other Contract, at law and in equity. This provision amends any Other Contract and supersedes any inconsistent provision contained therein.

If NLC intentionally violates this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 prior to the effective date of this Agreement of Sublease, City may elect to decline to close the transaction contemplated by this Agreement of Sublease.

For purposes of this provision:

(a) "Bundle" means to collect contributions from more than one source, which contributions are then delivered by one person to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

10

b) "Other Contract" means any other agreement with the City to which NLC is a party that is (i) formed under the authority of Chapter 2-92 of the Municipal Code of Chicago; (ii) entered into for the purchase or lease of real or personal property; or (iii) for materials, supplies, equipment or services which are approved or authorized by the City Council.

c) "Contribution" means a "political contribution" as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended.

- d) Individuals are "domestic partners" if they satisfy the following criteria:
- i) they are each other's sole domestic partner, responsible for each other's common welfare; and
 - ii) neither party is married; and
 - iii) the partners are not related by blood closer than would bar marriage in the State of Illinois; and
 - iv) each partner is at least 18 years of age, and the partners are the same sex, and the partners reside at the same residence; and
 - v) two of the following four conditions exist for the partners:
 - 1) The partners have been residing together for at least 12 months.
 - 2) The partners have common or joint ownership of a residence.
 - 3) The partners have at least two of the following arrangements:
 - A) joint ownership of a motor vehicle;
 - B) joint credit account;
 - C) a joint checking account;
 - D) a lease for a residence identifying both domestic partners as NLCs.
 - 4) Each partner identifies the other partner as a primary beneficiary in a will.

(e) "Political fundraising committee" means a "political fundraising committee" as defined in Chapter-2-156-of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as-amended. - -

6.4 Waste Ordinance Provisions. In accordance with Section 11-4-1600(e) of the Municipal Code of Chicago, NLC warrants and represents that it, and to the best of its knowledge, its contractors and subcontractors, have not violated and are not in violation of any provisions of Section 7-28 or Section 11-4 of the Municipal Code (the "Waste Sections"). During the period while this Agreement of Sublease is executory, NLC's, any general contractor's or any subcontractor's violation of the Waste Sections, whether or not relating to the performance of this Agreement of Sublease, constitutes a breach of and an event of default under this Agreement of Sublease, for which the opportunity to cure, if curable, will be granted only at the sole designation of the Chief Procurement Officer. Such breach and default entitles the City to all remedies under the Agreement of Sublease, at law or in equity. This section does not limit NLC's, general contractor's and its subcontractors' duty to comply with all applicable federal, state, county and municipal laws, statutes, ordinances and executive orders, in effect now or later, and whether or not they appear in this Agreement of Sublease. Non-compliance with these

11

terms and conditions may be used by the City as grounds for the termination of this Agreement of Sublease, and may further affect the NLC's eligibility for future contract awards.

5 Failure to Maintain Eligibility to do Business with City. Failure by NLC or any controlling person (as defined in Section 1-23-010 of the Municipal Code of Chicago) thereof to maintain eligibility to do business with the City of Chicago as required by Section 1-23-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement of Sublease and the transactions contemplated thereby. NLC shall at all times comply with Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

6 Cooperation with Office of Inspector General and Legislative Inspector General. It is the duty of NLC and any bidder, proposer, contractor, subcontractor, and every applicant for certification of eligibility for a City contract or program, and all officers, directors, agents, partners, and employees of any such grantee, subgrantee, bidder, proposer, contractor, subcontractor or such applicant to cooperate with the Legislative Inspector General in any investigation or hearing undertaken pursuant to Chapter 2-55 of the Municipal Code, and to cooperate with the Inspector General in any investigation or hearing undertaken pursuant to Chapter 2-56 of the Municipal Code. NLC represents and warrants that it understands and will abide by all provisions of Chapter 2-55 and Chapter 2-56 of the Municipal Code and that NLC will inform its contractors and subcontractors of this provision and require their compliance.

6.7 2014 Hiring Plan Prohibitions.

a. The City is subject to the June 16, 2014 "City of Chicago Hiring Plan", as amended (the "2014 City Hiring Plan") entered in *Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County*, Case No 69 C 2145 (United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois). Among other things, the 2014 City Hiring Plan prohibits the City from hiring persons as governmental employees in non-exempt positions on the basis of political reasons or factors.

b. NLC is aware that City policy prohibits City employees from directing any individual to apply for a position with NLC, either as an employee or as a subcontractor, and from directing NLC to hire an individual as an employee or as a subcontractor. Accordingly, NLC must follow its own hiring and contracting procedures, without being influenced by City employees. Any and all personnel provided by NLC under this Agreement of Sublease are employees or subcontractors of NLC, not employees of the City of Chicago. This Agreement of

Sublease is not intended to and does not constitute, create, give rise to, or otherwise recognize an employer-employee relationship of any kind between the City and any personnel provided by NLC.

c. NLC will not condition, base, or knowingly prejudice or affect any term or aspect of the employment of any personnel provided under this Agreement of Sublease, or offer employment to any individual to provide services under this Agreement of Sublease, based upon or because of any political reason or factor, including, without limitation, any individual's political affiliation, membership in a political organization or party, political support or activity, political financial contributions, promises of such political support, activity or financial contributions, or such individual's political sponsorship or recommendation. For purposes of this Agreement of Sublease, a political organization or party is an identifiable group or entity that has

12

as its primary purpose the support of or opposition to candidates for elected public office. Individual political activities are the activities of individual persons in support of or in opposition to political organizations or parties or candidates for elected public office.

d. In the event of any communication to NLC by a City employee or City official in violation of paragraph b. above, or advocating a violation of paragraph c. above, NLC will, as soon as is reasonably practicable, report such communication to the Hiring Oversight Section of the City's Office of the Inspector General ("OIG Hiring Oversight"), and also to the head of the relevant City department utilizing services provided under this Agreement of Sublease. NLC will also cooperate with any inquiries by OIG Hiring Oversight.

6.8 Authority of City. City hereby represents and warrants to NLC that City has authority under its home rule powers to execute and deliver this Agreement of Sublease and to perform the terms and obligations contained herein.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,

an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

By:.

Name: Its:

CITY OF CHICAGO,

an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government BY: THE
DEPARTMENT OF FLEET AND FACILITY MAN AG EMENT

Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: BY: THE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Deputy Corporation Counsel Real Estate Division

14

Exhibit A to Agreement of Sublease Prime Lease [Attached]

15

EXHIBIT A

130i PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE . N. W.

LEASE

INDEX

Page

ARTICLE I - DEMISED PREMISES

1.01 Demised Premises 1

ARTICLE II - IMPROVEMENTS AND CREDITS

2.01 Improvements and Credits 3

ARTICLE III - TERM		
1	Primary Term	4
2	Date Adjustment	4
3	Certificate	5
4	Installation of Furnishings	5
5	Lease Year Defined	5
ARTICLE IV - RENEWAL TERM		
4.01	Renewal Term	6
ARTICLE V - RENT		
1	Base Rent	7
2	Phase-In of Base Rent	7
ARTICLE VI - CPI ADJUSTMENTS TO BASE RENT		
1	CPI Adjustment	10
2	Method of Adjustment	10
3	New Base Rent	11
4	Notice and Payment of New Base Rent	11
ARTICLE VII - REAL ESTATE TAXES		
1	Increases in Real Estate Taxes	12
2	Base Real Estate Taxes Defined	12
3	Method of Payment of Real Estate Tax Increases	12
4	Real Estate taxes Defined	13
5	Rent Taxes	14
6	Proration of Real Estate Tax Increases	14
7	No Limitation on Real Estate Tax Increases	14
7	7.OS Contested Real Estate Taxes	14
ARTICLE VIII - OPERATING COSTS		
1	Office Space Operating Costs	16
2	Operating Costs Defined	16
3	Base Year Defined	17
4	Method of Payment of Operating Cost Increases	17
5	Proration of Operating Cost Increases	18
6	Occupancy Adjustment	18
7	Service Space Operating Costs	18
8	Three Percent Limitation	19
9	Certain Capital Repairs, Alterations and Additions	20
10	Special Addition to Rent in the Event of Interest Rate Adjustment	22
11	Note Defined	22

12	Project Defined	23
----	-----------------	----

ARTICLE LX - OPTION SPACE

9.01	Option Space	24
9.,02	Option Schedule	24
3	Limitation on Option Rights	24
4	Lease Amendment	25
5	Later Rights Not Extinguished by Failure to Exercise	25
6	Notice and Exercise	26
7	Condition of Option Space	26
7	9.03 Remodeling Option Space by Landlord	26
9	Commencement of Rent	27
10	Holding Over by Previous Tenant	28

ARTICLE X - EXPANSION SPACE

1	Expansion Space	30
2	Notice	30
3	Lease Amendment	30
4	Expansion Space Not Accepted Remains Subject to Option	31
5	Holding Over by Previous Tenant	32
6	Limitation on Expansion Space Rights	32
7	Other Procedures	32
8	Condition of Expansion Space	33
9	Commencement of Rent	34

ARTICLE XI - PURCHASE OPTION

1	Option Right	35
2	Procedure	35
3	Election	36
4	Closing	36
5	Acceleration of Option Right	37
6	Credits Against Purchase Price Payments	39
7	Tenant Review of Third Party Leases	40
8	Assignment	40
9	Landlord's Right to Sell the Property	41
9	11..10 Termination of Ootion Right	41

-ii-

11	Sale by Landlord Subject to Tenant's Option	42
12	Alternate Means of Acquiring Beneficial Interest in the Property	42

ARTICLE XII - SERVICES, UTILITIES and PARKING

1	Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning	43
2	Access and Security	43
3	Painting and Other Services	43
4	Char and Janitorial Services	44
5	Parking	45
6	Elevator Service	46
7	Limitations on Landlord's Liability	47

ARTICLE XIII - GENERAL COVENANTS OF TENANT

1	Use of Demised Premises	43
2	Assignment and Subletting	48
3	Maintenance	49
4	Alterations	50
5	Signs; Furnishings	52
6	Inspection	53
7	Insurance Rating	53
8	Tenant's Equipment	53
9	Indemnity	54
10	Default of Tenant	54
11	Attornment	56
12	Rules and Regulations	57
13	Estoppel Certificates	57
14	Holding Over	58
15	Right of Landlord to Cure Tenant's Default	59
16	Lien on Personal Property	59
17	Damage by Tenant	60

ARTICLE XIV - GENERAL COVENANTS OF LANDLORD

1	Covenants of Landlord	61
2	Equal Employment Opportunity	61

ARTICLE XV - GENERAL TERMS

1	Name of Building	63
2	Design Review	63
3	Inconsistent Use	63
4	Obligations of Tenant Conditioned Upon Completion	64
5	Management Contract	54
6	Additional Financing	65
7	Insolvency or Bankruptcy of Tenant	65
8	Liability of Landlord	65
9	Damage by Fire or Casualty	66
10	Waiver	68
11	Condemnation	68
12	No Partnership	70
13	No Representations by Landlord	70
14	Brokers	70

-iii-

ARTICLE XV - GENERAL TERMS (Continued)

15	Notices	71
16	Benefit and Burden	71
17	Option Rights Not Severable	71
18	Landlord as an Individual or Partnership	72
19	Ground Lease	72
20	Reasonableness	72
21	Article and Section Headings	73
22	Gender and Number	73
22	15.23- Entire Agreement	73
24	Invalidity of Particular Provisions	73
25	Recording	73

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A - Architect's Plan and Outline Specifications**
- Exhibit A-1 - NLC Space**
- Exhibit B - Work Agreement, Allowances and Credits**
- Exhibit B-1 - Improvements**
- Exhibit B-2 - Architectural Drawings**
- Exhibit C - Office Space Specifications**
- Exhibit D - Rules and Regulations**
- Exhibit E - Char Standards and Specifications**
- Exhibit F - Form of Specific Assignment of Lease**
- Exhibit G - Estoppel Certificate**

-iv-

THIS LEASE is made this 31st day of July, 1978 by 1301 ASSOCIATES, a District of Columbia limited partnership ("Landlord") and NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, an Illinois not for profit corporation ("Tenant").

ARTICLE I DEMISED PREMISES

1.01 Demised Premises. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord, for

the term and upon the conditions hereafter provided, that certain space ("Demised Premises") consisting of (a) approximately 76,240 rentable square feet of office space as measured by the Washington Board of Realtors Method of Measurement in effect on November 29, 1977, and as follows:

<u>Floor</u>	<u>Floor Area</u>
4 (entire)	18,420 square feet
5 "	19,450 "
6 "	18,730 *' "
7 "	19,640 "

("Office Space") and (b) approximately 6,000 rentable square feet of service space located on the mezzanine level ("Service Space"), all in an office building ("Building") to be constructed substantially in accordance with the Architect's Plan and Outline Specifications set forth in Exhibit A hereto and to be situated at Lot 50, Square 254, the address for which Landlord intends to be 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C. The Demised Premises shall not include the

following and their enclosing walls if serving more than one floor of the Building: public stairways, fire towers, public elevator shafts, flues, vents, stacks, pipe shafts, and vertical vents and ducts.

-2-

ARTICLE II IMPROVEMENTS AND CREDITS

2.01 Improvements and Credits. Landlord shall finish the Demised Premises and provide the credits as set forth in Exhibit B. Landlord shall not make, and is under no obligation to make, any structural or other alterations, decorations, additions or improvements in or to the Demised Premises, or to provide any other credits, except as set forth in Exhibit B.

-3-

ARTICLE III TERM

1 Primary Term. The primary term ("Primary Term") of this Lease shall be for a period commencing on January 1, 1980 ("Lease Commencement Date") and expiring at midnight upon the expiration of thirty (30) years after the Lease Commencement Date ("Lease Expiration Date"),

2 Date Adjustment. In the event that portion of the Demised Premises outlined in red on Exhibit A-1 ("NLC Space") is not substantially completed in accordance with the provisions of Exhibit B by the Lease Commencement Date

a) for any reason or cause, other than any one or more of those delineated in Paragraph 3 of Exhibit B, then the Lease Commencement Date shall be the earlier of

i) the date any part of the NLC Space is occupied by Tenant,

. or

ii) the date which is thirty (30) days after Landlord has certified in writing to Tenant that all work on the NLC Space to be performed by Landlord pursuant to Exhibit B has been substantially completed, in which event Landlord shall not be liable or responsible for any claims, damages, or liabilities by reason of postponement of the Lease Commencement Date from the date specified in Section 3.01, nor shall the obligations of Tenant hereunder be affected, or

b) as a result, In whole or in part, of any one or more of the reasons specified in Paragraph 8 of Exhibit B. then the Lease Commencement Date shall be the date Tenant is first obligated to pay rent pursuant to Paragraph 8 of Exhibit B.

-4-

3.03 Certificate. Within thirty (30) days after the Lease Commencement Date, Landlord and Tenant shall execute an appropriate document setting forth the dates of commencement and expiration of the term of this Lease.

3.04 Installation of Furnishings. During the thirty (30) day period immediately preceding the Lease Commencement Date, or the Occupancy Date as defined in Section 5.03, as the case may be, Tenant shall have the right to enter the Building to install equipment, furniture and decor in the NLC

Space or the Non-NLC Space (as defined in Section 5.03), or portion thereof, as the case may be, so long as Tenant does not interfere with work being done by the Building general contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Lease Commencement Date or Occupancy Date is determined pursuant to Section 3.02(a)(i) prior to the expiration of such thirty (30) day period. Tenant's liability for rent shall nevertheless commence on the Lease Commencement Date or Occupancy Date as so determined.

3.05 Lease Year Defined. For purposes of this Lease, the term "Lease Year" shall mean any period of twelve (12) consecutive months during the Primary Term or Renewal Term (as defined in Article IV) of this Lease that begins on the Lease Commencement Date or any anniversary thereof.

-5-

ARTICLE IV RENEWAL TERM

4.01 Renewal Term. Provided that Tenant is not in default under this Lease at the time of exercise. Tenant shall have the right and option to renew the term of this Lease for one (1) additional five (5) year term ("Renewal Term"), beginning on the day after the Lease Expiration Date. Tenant shall exercise its option in respect of the Renewal Term by giving Landlord written notice no later than twenty-four (24) months prior to the Lease Expiration Date. In the event Tenant exercises its option to renew this Lease, all terms and conditions of this Lease in effect as of the Lease Expiration Date shall apply to the Renewal Term and the adjustments and additions to Base Rent provided for by Articles VI, VII and VIII hereof shall continue to apply as if the Primary Term shall have continued for an additional five Lease Years. For purposes of this Article IV and Articles LX, X. and XI, Tenant shall be "in default" hereunder only if any failure by it to pay any rent or additional rent specified in this Lease is not cured or remedied within five (5) business days after notice of such failure is given by Landlord to Tenant. (For all purposes of this Lease, a "business" day shall mean Mondays through Fridays excluding any holiday on which the offices of the federal government in Washington, D. C. are closed.)

-6-

ARTICLE V RENT

5.01 Base Rent. Tenant shall pay as rent for the Demised Premises (a) per rentable square foot per year for Office Space and (b) per rentable square foot per year for Service Space amounting to the sum of

and subsequent monthly payments to be made on the first day

of each and every calendar month during the term hereof, at the office of Quadrangl Development Corporation, 2030 M Street, N. W., Washington, D.C, 20036, or at such other address as Landlord may designate from time to time by written notice to Tenant, without demand and without deduction, set-off or counterclaim. If Landlord shall at any time or times accept said rent after it shall become due and payable, such acceptance shall not excuse delay upon subsequent occasion, or constitute, or be construed as, a waiver of any or all of Landlord's rights hereunder. Rent shall be made payable to Landlord or such other person, firm or corporation as Landlord may designate in writing.

5.02 Phase-In of Base Rent. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 5.01, until the date of the first monthly installment of Base Rent due on or after the occurrence of both the Lease Commencement Date and the Occupancy Date (hereinafter defined) for the "Non-NLC Space" (being that portion of the Demised Premises other than the NLC Space), monthly installments of Base Rent shall be computed as follows:

(i) If the Lease Commencement Date shall have occurred on

or before the date on which such monthly installment is due, the monthly installment due shall be

(ii) If the Occupancy Date for the Non-NLC Space shall have occurred on or before the date on which such monthly installment is due, the monthly installment due shall be

(iii) If the Occupancy Date for the Non-NLC Space shall not have occurred on or before the date on which such monthly installment is due, but any part of the Non-NLC Space is occupied by Tenant or a subtenant

on or before such date, the monthly installment due shall be the product of (

(iv) If the Occupancy Date for the Non-NLC Space shall not have occurred on or before the date on which such monthly installment is due, but at least thirty (30) days shall have elapsed from the date Landlord shall have certified, to Tenant in writing that all work to be performed by Landlord in a portion of the Non-NLC Space which is to be occupied by one or more subtenants of Tenant has been substantially completed, the monthly installment due shall be the product

of the monthly installment due on the date such work is completed.

(v) If any such event (i.e. the Lease Commencement Date, Occupancy Date, occupancy of a portion of the Non-NLC Space or expiration of the thirty (30) day period referred to in subparagraph (iv) above) occurs on a date other than the first day of a calendar month, there shall be added to the next due monthly installment of Base Rent the pro rata portion of Base Rent attributable to the portion of the Demised Premises for that portion of the immediately

-fi-

preceding calendar month from and after the occurrence of such event, determined at the daily rate of 1/360th of the applicable annual Base Rent per rentable square foot specified in Section 5.01.

(vi) In the event more than one (1) of the foregoing subparagraphs is applicable, the monthly installment so due shall be the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to each applicable subparagraph.

The Occupancy Date for the Non-NLC Space shall be January 1, 1980; provided, however, if the work to be completed in the Non-NLC Space by Landlord pursuant to Exhibit B is not substantially completed on such date, the Occupancy Date shall be the date on which the Lease Commencement Date would have occurred pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.02 if the Non-NLC Space were the only space demised hereunder and the phrase "Non-NLC Space" was substituted for the phrase "NLC Space" each time the latter phrase appears in Section 3.02 and the provisions of subparagraph (a) of Section 3.02 were deleted and replaced by the phrase "(i) the date the Non-NLC Space is occupied". Any occupancy of Non-NLC Space by Tenant or subtenants of Tenant prior to the Lease Commencement Date shall be deemed to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Lease, notwithstanding the lack of

occurrence of the Lease Commencement Date. In the event Tenant exercises its right to terminate this Lease pursuant to the provisions of Section 15.04 of this Lease, Tenant shall surrender and vacate, in the condition specified in Section 9.07 all the Demised Premises occupied by it, upon the giving of the notice required by Section 15.04.

(vii) Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the first one-half (1/2) monthly installment of Base Rent to be paid July 31, 1979 pursuant to Section 5.01 shall be I

-9

ARTICLE VI CPI ADJUSTMENTS TO BASE

RENT

6.01 CPI Adjustment. Base Rent shall be subject to adjustment for changes in the index known as "United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers," all items for the Washington, D.C. Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area (1967 = 100) ("CPI") or the successor index that most closely approximates the CPI. If the CPI shall be discontinued with no successor or comparable successor index. Landlord and Tenant shall attempt to agree upon a substitute index or formula, but if they are unable to so agree, then the matter shall be determined by arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association then prevailing in the District of Columbia, and any decision or award resulting from such arbitration shall be final and binding upon Landlord and Tenant and judgment thereon may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.

6.02. Method of Adjustment. Base Rent shall not be adjusted to reflect changes in the CPI during the first five (5) Lease Years- As of the first day of the sixth Lease Year, and thereafter as of the first day of the eleventh, sixteenth, twenty-first and twenty-sixth Lease Years ("Adjustment Years"), Base Rent shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the CPI during the most recent five (5) year period immediately preceding each Adjustment Year in the manner set forth below:

(a) As of the first day of the sixth Lease Year, the Base Rent previously in effect shall be multiplied by a percentage equal to the product of $\frac{\text{difference between (x) the average CPI for the three (3) most recent calendar months ending prior to the Sixth Lease Year for which such data has been}}{\text{the numerator of which shall be the}}$

-10-

published on or before the 45th day preceding such Lease Year and (y) the average CPI for the corresponding three (3) month period preceding the Lease Commencement Date ("Commencement CPI"), and the denominator of which shall be the Commencement CPI and the result shall be added to Base Rent.

b) As of the first day of each of the following Adjustment Years the Base Rent in effect shall be multiplied by a percentage equal to the product of

difference between (x) the average CPI for the three (3) most recent calendar months ending prior to such Adjustment Year for which such data has been published on or before the 45th day preceding such Adjustment Year and (y) the average CPI for the corresponding three (3) month period preceding the immediately preceding five (5) year period ("Beginning CPI"), and the denominator of which shall be the Beginning CPI and the result shall be added to Base Rent.

c) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a) and (b), above, in no event shall Base Rent be adjusted to a level below the Base Rent applicable to the preceding five (5) year period.

3 New Base Rent. After adjustment as provided for by Section 6.02, the adjusted Base Rent shall be Base Rent for all purposes.

4 Notice and Payment of New Base Rent. Notice of the annual amount of any adjustment provided for by this Article VI shall be communicated to Tenant on or before the thirtieth (30th) day preceding- each Adjustment Year. One-twelfth (1/12th) of the annual amount of such adjustment shall thereafter be payable as an addition to the monthly installments of rent otherwise payable by Tenant commencing with the first day of the Adjustment Year.

-11-

ARTICLE VII REAL ESTATE TAXES

7.01 Increases in Real Estate Taxes. During the term of this

Lease, Tenant shall pay to Landlord the proportion which the total rentable square feet of space subject to this Lease bears to the total number of rentable square feet of space (including without limitation office, retail, storage, parking and tenant service space) in the Building of any increase during the term of this Lease in Real Estate Taxes (hereinafter defined) levied on the Building and the land upon which the Building is situated ("Land") over the Base Real Estate Taxes (hereinafter defined).

7.02 Base Real Estate Taxes Defined. For purposes hereof, the Base Real Estate Taxes are the Real Estate Taxes levied for the Base Year (as hereinafter defined in Section 8.03), adjusted to reflect the Landlord's estimate of the final tax assessment valuation of the Building and Land multiplied by the average real property tax rate in effect during the Base Year; provided, however, that if such average real estate property tax rate is in excess of a rate ("Base Rate") equivalent to Two Dollars and Twenty Cents (\$2.20) per One Hundred Dollars (\$100) of assessed value when assessed value is stated to equal one hundred per cent (100%) of market value, then the Base Real Estate Taxes for purposes of this Article VII shall be the product of the Base Rate and the final tax assessment valuation (or Landlord's estimate thereof) of the Building and Land at one hundred per cent (100%) of market value.

7.03 Method of Payment of Real Estate Tax Increases. Landlord

shall submit to Tenant a statement of any Real Estate Tax increase contemplated

-12-

by Section 7.01 and Tenant shall pay to Landlord Tenant's percentage share of such tax increase for the real estate tax fiscal year of the District of Columbia (currently July 1 - June 30) or portion thereof for which such tax increase is effective and shall, commencing with the first monthly installment of rent which is due during such real estate tax fiscal year, or portion thereof, pay to Landlord, as additional monthly rent, together with such monthly installment of rent, an amount equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of Tenant's percentage share of such annualized increase in Real Estate Taxes to be applied to Tenant's obligation thereafter accruing under Section 7.01. Until the final tax assessment valuation of the Land and Building is received by Landlord, Landlord's estimate of such valuation shall be deemed to be the assessed valuation in effect for purposes of determining Tenant's percentage share of any increase in Real Estate Taxes due to increases in the real property tax rate. At such time that the final tax assessment valuation of the Building and the Land is received by Landlord, the Base Real Estate Taxes shall be recomputed and if upon such recomputation, (a) Tenant has paid, pursuant to Section 7.01, based on Landlord's estimate of Base Real Estate Taxes, an amount which is in excess of the amount Tenant would have been required to pay based on the actual Base Real Estate Taxes, then Tenant may deduct such overpayment from its next payment or payments of monthly rent, or (b) Tenant has paid, based on Landlord's estimate, an amount which is less than the amount Tenant would have been required to pay based on the actual Base Real Estate Taxes, then Tenant shall, within thirty (30) days after receiving Landlord's statement, pay any deficiency to Landlord.

7.04 Real Estate Taxes Defined. The term "Real Estate Taxes" means the total of all taxes and assessments, general and special, ordinary and extraordinary, foreseen or unforeseen, assessed, levied or imposed upon the

-13-

Building and the Land of which the Demised Premises are a part; provided, however, that in no event shall Tenant be liable hereunder for or be required to pay any gross receipts, income, profit, excise or franchise taxes,

5 Rent Taxes. Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary, if at any time during the Primary Term or Renewal Term, as the case may be, there shall be levied or assessed in substitution for or in addition to Real Estate Taxes, in whole or in part, a tax, assessment or governmental imposition (other than a gross receipts, profit, franchise, excise or income tax) on the rents received from the Demised Premises or the rents reserved hereunder ("Rent Tax") and such Rent Tax shall be imposed on Landlord, then such Rent Tax shall be deemed to be additional Real Estate Taxes, but only to the extent that such Rent Tax is in substitution for or in addition to Real Estate Taxes previously imposed.

6 Proration of Real Estate Tax Increases. If the Lease Expiration Date does not coincide with the last day of the real estate tax fiscal year, the portion of any increase in Real Estate Taxes payable by Tenant hereunder for the real estate tax fiscal year in which the Lease Expiration Date occurs shall be appropriately adjusted and prorated between Landlord and Tenant based upon the respective number of days in such real estate tax fiscal year prior to and after the Lease Expiration Date.

7.07 No Limitation on Real Estate Tax Increases. Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary, there shall be no limitation on Tenant's obligation to pay additional rent as provided in this Article VII in respect of its pro rata share of increases in Real Estate Taxes.

7.08 Contested Real Estate Taxes. Tenant may, at its sole expense,

-14-

contest any Real Estate Tax on the Building or the Land (in Tenant's name or in the name of Landlord, or both, as Landlord may deem appropriate), but only in the event Landlord does not contest such taxes, and in any such case Tenant's pro rata share of the disputed tax actually paid by Tenant pursuant to Section 7.01 and later refunded to Landlord upon a finding that the contested Real Estate Tax is invalid will be, in turn, refunded by Landlord to Tenant. Notwithstanding the institution of any such contest by Tenant, Tenant shall continue to pay its pro rata share of disputed real estate taxes pending the resolution of any such contest.

-15-

ARTICLE VIII OPERATING COSTS

8.01 Office Space Operating Costs, In the case of Office Space,

Tenant shall, for each calendar year after the Base Year (hereinafter defined),

pay to Landlord as additional rent that proportion which the total rentable square

feet of Office Space subject to this Lease bears to the total rentable square

feet of office space above grade of the Building of the increase (if any) in the aggregate Operating Costs (hereinafter defined) for such calendar year over the Operating Costs for the Base Year (hereinafter defined).

8.02 Operating Costs defined. The Operating Costs are hereby defined as heat, cooling, utilities, insurance, char and janitorial service, security services, salaries, wages and other personnel costs of engineers, superintendents, watchmen and other Building employees, charges under all maintenance and service contracts for chillers, boilers, controls and/or elevators, exterior window cleaning and Building maintenance, management fees paid to the management agent of the Building pursuant to Section 15.05 and all maintenance, administrative and repair expenses and supplies which are currently deductible for Federal income tax purposes; provided, however, that Operating Costs shall not include (a) depreciation of the Building, (b) payments of principal and interest on any mortgages, deeds of trust or other encumbrances upon the Building, (c) painting, decorating or remodeling other tenant space other than public areas, and (d) compensation paid to officers or executives of Landlord or of its management agent and (e) the cost of providing to retail, storage and parking areas within the Building heat, cooling, utilities, char and janitorial services, supplies, maintenance and repairs.

-16-

8.03 Base Year Defined. The Base Year is hereby defined to be (a) the calendar year 1980, if the Lease Commencement Date occurs on or before June 30, 1980, or (b) the calendar year 1981, if the Lease Commencement Date occurs on or after July I, 1980.

8.04 Method of Payment of Operating Cost Increases. At any time

or times after the Base Year, Landlord may submit to Tenant a statement of Landlord's estimate of any increase in the aggregate of Operating Costs for the current calendar year over the Operating Costs for the Base Year, and within thirty (30) days after the delivery of such statement. Tenant shall begin paying to Landlord, as additional monthly rent, an amount equal to Tenant's percentage monthly share of such estimated increase in Operating Costs over the Operating Costs for the Base Year. After the expiration of each calendar year in which Tenant's monthly rent is increased pursuant to this Section 8.04. and the preparation of an annual statement of Operating Costs for such calendar year. Landlord shall submit to Tenant a statement showing the determination of the total increase in the Operating Costs for such calendar year over the Operating Costs for the Base Year and Tenant's proportionate share of such increase. Such statement shall be reasonable in detail and satisfactory in scope to Tenant and shall be prepared by a certified public accountant. Landlord shall grant Tenant the right to inspect, at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, Landlord's pertinent books and records to verify the accuracy of any increase provided for by this Article VIII. If such statement shows that Tenant's monthly payments pursuant to this Section 3.04 exceeded its share of the Landlord's actual increase in aggregate Operating Costs for the preceding calendar year, then Tenant may deduct such overpayment from its next due payment or payments of monthly rent. If such statement shows that Tenant's share of Landlord's actual increase in aggregate Operating Costs exceeded Tenant's

-17-

monthly payment pursuant to this Section 8.04 for the preceding calendar year, then Tenant shall, within thirty (30) days after receiving such statement, pay such deficiency to Landlord.

5 Proration of Operating Cost Increases. In the event that the Lease Expiration Date, or expiration date of the Renewal Term, as the case may be, does not occur on December 31st, the amount payable by Tenant pursuant to this Article VIII with respect to its percentage share of any increase in aggregate Operating Costs for the calendar year within which this Lease expires shall be determined by multiplying the amount of such percentage share for the full calendar year by a fraction the numerator of which shall be the number of days during such calendar year prior to expiration of this Lease and the denominator of which shall be 365.

6 Occupancy Adjustment. For purposes of this Article VIII, Base Year Operating Costs shall be adjusted to reflect ninety-five percent (95%) occupancy in the case of any period of time during the Base Year in which

occupancy is not at least ninety-five percent (95%).

8.07 Service Space Operating Costs. In the case of Service Space, Tenant shall pay its pro rata share (based on the proportion that the total rentable square feet of Service Space bears to the sum of (a) the total rentable square feet of office space above grade of the Building and (b) the total rentable square feet of Service Space) of increases in Operating Costs over Operating Costs for the Base Year in the same manner as is provided for in the case of Office Space: provided, however, that in the case of Service Space charges for electricity, exterior window cleaning and janitorial services shall not be included as Operating Costs.

-18-

8.08 Three Percent Limitation on Certain Operating Costs. For purposes of computing Tenant's share of increases in Operating Costs in a calendar year, amounts payable by Tenant pursuant to Section 8.01 shall be divided into two categories: (i) amounts attributable to increases in utility charges and fees paid to the management agent provided for in Section 15.05 and (ii) amounts ("Category (ii) Amounts") attributable to increases in all remaining Operating Costs. Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary, the Category (ii) Amounts payable by Tenant pursuant to Section 8.01 in respect of any calendar year (the "Current Year") shall not exceed the Category (ii) Amounts payable pursuant to Section 8.01 (as adjusted pursuant to this Section 8.08) in respect of the immediately preceding calendar year by more than three percent (3%) of Base Rent payable with respect to the Current Year. The following example will illustrate the application of this Section 8.08:

	Base Calendar	Calendar	Calendar	Calendar	
	Year	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5
NLC Share of Category (ii) Amounts Prior to Application of Section 8.08					
Increase over Immediately Preceding Year's Category (ii) Amounts					
Limitation on Increase over Previous Year's Payment (Equal to 3% of Base Rent assumed for purposes of this example to be 1.000)					
Amount Payable Pursuant to Section 8.01 on Account of Category (ii) Amounts After Application of Section 3.08					

-19-

8.09 Certain Capital Repairs, Alterations and Additions. If the last date upon which Tenant may exercise its option to purchase the Property provided for by and defined in Article XI has passed and Tenant has not closed under

the option, then Tenant may be required (in its capacity as a tenant under this Lease and not in its capacity as a limited partner of Landlord) to contribute to -the cost of certain capital repairs, alterations or additions to the Building in addition to Operating Costs otherwise provided for by this Article VIII but only under the circumstances and to the extent provided below:

a) If, because of applicable governmental order, rule or regulation. Landlord is required to make capital repairs, alterations or additions (other than capital repairs, alterations or additions required to be made on account of governmental orders, rules or regulations in respect to which Landlord is in violation on or before such last date) to the Building, Landlord shall secure bids from three contractors and thereafter provide Tenant with the applicable government order, rule or regulation and the estimated costs of repair, alteration or addition by the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

b) Upon receipt of such notice. Tenant shall have thirty (30) days in which to either (i) notify Landlord in writing of Tenant's intention to contribute to the cost of capital repairs, additions or alterations, or (ii) terminate this Lease and forfeit its ownership interest in Landlord, effective 1.30 days after written notice to Landlord of its decision under this subsection; provided, however, that Tenant shall have the option to terminate this Lease and forfeit its ownership interest in Landlord only if at the time Tenant receives such notice there are less than five (5) years remaining in the Primary Term. In the event Tenant fails to so notify Landlord prior to the expiration of the foregoing thirty (30) day period. Tenant shall be deemed to have elected to contribute to such costs.

-20-

c) In the event Tenant elects or is required to contribute to the costs of capital repairs, alterations and additions, Tenant's pro rata share of such costs shall be determined by multiplying the total cost of such capital repairs, alterations or additions by the proportion that the number of rentable square feet of the Demised Premises bears to the total number of rentable square feet of space in the Building (as defined in Section 7.01) multiplied by the proportion that the nearest number of whole years remaining in the Primary Term, or Primary Term and the Renewal Term (in the event that Tenant has exercised its option to renew this Lease on or before the date Tenant is required to make the foregoing contributions) or Renewal Term, as the case may be, bears to the useful life of the capital repairs, alterations or additions.

d) In the event Tenant's pro rata share of the foregoing costs is determined prior to the date Tenant exercises its right to renew this Lease, then within thirty (30) days after Tenant exercises its option to renew. Tenant shall

pay to Landlord the difference between Tenant's pro rata share of such costs as originally computed prior to Tenant's exercise of its option to renew and the Tenant's pro rata share of such costs which would have been payable in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) above had such option been exercised at the time of the original computation of Tenant's share pursuant to subsection (c). Tenant may, by notice to Landlord prior to the expiration of such thirty (30) day period, elect to pay such amount in equal monthly installments, plus reasonable interest thereon, added to the monthly rent due over the remaining months of the Primary Term and Renewal Term after the date of Tenant's exercise of its option to renew.

e) In the event Tenant is required to contribute to the costs of such capital repairs, alterations or additions, its pro rata share of such costs may

-21-

be paid, at Tenant's election, in equal monthly installments, plus reasonable interest thereon, added to the monthly rent due over the remaining months of the Primary Term, or the Primary Term and the Renewal Term, or Renewal Term, as the case may be.

8.10 Special Addition to Rent in the Event of Interest Rate Adjustment. In the event that (a) the holder of the Note (hereinafter defined) exercises a right provided therein to increase the interest rate applicable to the Note and (b) Landlord thereafter either (i) refinances the Project (hereinafter defined), or (ii) agrees to accept such an increased interest rate under the Note; and (c) as a result of the actions contemplated by both subsections (a) and (b) of this Section 8.10, there is an increase in Landlord's annual debt service in respect of permanent financing for the Project, then Tenant shall pay Landlord, commencing on the date such increased debt service becomes effective, as an addition to monthly rent due hereunder, the lesser of ((KMB^BBSHBBHMMP per month per rentable square foot within the Demised Premises, or (y) the increase in Landlord's monthly debt service resulting from such refinancing or interest rate adjustment, multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the total number of rentable square feet within the Demised Premises and the denominator of which shall be the total number of rentable, square feet in the Building-(office, retail, storage parking, and tenant service space); provided, however, that Tenant shall have no obligation under this Section 8.10 prior to, or in respect of any period prior to 180 months after the date of closing of initial permanent financing for the Project provided by the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company. The special addition to rent provided for by this Section 8.10 shall not be deemed to be an adjustment to Base Rent.

3.11 Note Defined. For purposes of this Lease, the term

-22-

"Note" shall mean the first deed of trust note issued to Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company.

8.12 Project Defined. For purposes of this Lease, the term "Project" shall mean the program whereby Landlord shall construct, own, and operate and Tenant shall lease space in, the Building.

ARTICLE LX OPTION SPACE

1 Option Space. Provided that Tenant is not in default under this Lease at the time of exercise, Tenant shall have the right and option, subject to the provisions of this Article LX, to lease space in the amounts and upon the dates provided below ("Option Space"). Any Option Space so leased shall become subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease then prevailing.

2 Option Schedule. Subject to a variance (which shall be at Landlord's option) of plus or minus twenty percent (20%) in the case of the amount of Option Space to be made available upon the fifth and fifteenth anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date, and plus or minus eight (8) months in the case of availability of all Option Space to be made available hereunder, the option schedule shall be as follows:

Lease term of Option Space
to commence on:

Fifth anniversary of Lease Commencement Date

Tenth Anniversary of Lease Commencement Date

Fifteenth Anniversary of Lease Commencement Date

Twentieth Anniversary of Lease Commencement Date

Option Space

One-half (1/2) of third floor

Remaining portion of third floor

One-half (1/2) of eighth floor

Remaining portion of eighth Floor

9.03 Limitation on Option Rights. Tenant shall not be entitled to exercise an option scheduled for the tenth, fifteenth or twentieth anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date unless on the date such an option may last be exercised at least seventy percent (70%) of the Option Space required to be made available by Landlord under the immediately preceding option schedule.

made available by Landlord under the immediately preceding option exercised by Tenant is occupied by Tenant or an Affiliate (as defined in Section 13.02) of Tenant.

4 Lease Amendment. Upon exercise of an option pursuant to this Article IX, Landlord and Tenant shall execute an appropriate amendment to this Lease, to take effect on the date the rent for such Option Space commences pursuant to the provisions hereof, to add the Option Space so acquired to the Demised Premises, which amendment shall include without limitation provisions that

a) Base Rent shall be increased by an amount equal to the product of (i) the Base Rent per rentable square foot then being paid by Tenant for Office Space described in Article I and (ii) the number of rentable square feet in the Option Space leased by Tenant pursuant to the provisions of this Article DX:

b) Tenant's pro rata share of increases in Real Estate Taxes over Base Real Estate Taxes and in aggregate Operating Costs over Operating Costs for the Base Year shall be appropriately increased to reflect the addition of the Option Space to the Demised Premises.

5 Later Rights Not Extinguished by Failure to Exercise. Failure of Tenant to exercise any option provided by this Article LX to lease any Option Space by the date provided by Section 9.06 for the exercise of such option shall not affect Tenant's right subsequently to be offered such space as Expansion Space, as defined in Article X, nor shall such failure affect its right to exercise subsequent options as provided pursuant to Section 9.02. Within thirty (30) days after the date on which rent in respect of any Option Space commences pursuant to this Article IX, Landlord and Tenant shall execute an appropriate document setting forth such date.

6 Notice and Exercise. Landlord shall give Tenant written notice of the date on which such Option Space shall become available at least seven (7) months prior to such date, which date shall be determined pursuant to Section 9.02. Should Tenant fail to accept in writing such Option Space on or before six (6) months prior to the date on which Landlord has specified in the foregoing notice that such Option Space

will become available. Tenant's rights under the scheduled option shall be extinguished. Landlord shall permit Tenant to inspect any Option Space at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, commencing on the date which is 210 days preceding the date Landlord specifies such Option Space will become available. In addition, Landlord shall furnish Tenant with then current copies of the plans and specifications for such Option Space not later than ten (10) days after Tenant exercises its option in respect of such Option Space and Tenant shall pay the costs of copying such plans within fifteen (15) days after Landlord delivers its statement therefor.

7 Condition of Option Space. If Tenant does not elect to have Landlord remodel Option Space in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.08, Landlord shall deliver all space leased by Tenant pursuant to this Article IX in "as is" condition, broom clean, with all Office Space Specifications shown in Exhibit C hereto in place and in good operating condition.

9.08 Remodeling of Option Space by Landlord. If Tenant shall exercise any of its rights to lease Option Space pursuant to this Article IX, and desire that Landlord shall remodel such space. Tenant shall furnish to Landlord at least ninety (90) days prior to the date Landlord specifies such Option Space will be available, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, final plans and specifications for any remodeling of such Option Space desired by Tenant for approval by Landlord. Landlord shall within fifteen (15) days after receipt of such plans

-26-

and specifications provide Tenant written notice either that such plans are approved or specifying the modifications thereto required by Landlord. To the extent changes in Tenant's plans and specifications are required in order to conform Tenant's plans and specifications to Landlord's required modifications, Tenant will resubmit such plans, as so modified and/or changed, within ten (10) days after receipt of Landlord's notice as aforesaid. Landlord shall cause such work to be bid upon by its contractors at the time Landlord approves such plans and specifications with a bid return date of not later

than thirty (30) days; provided, however. Landlord shall have no liability to Tenant in the event no bids are returned within such thirty (30) day period. In the event Tenant accepts the bids, if any, put forward by Landlord's contractors, Tenant shall pay Landlord one-half (1/2) the cost (determined as hereinafter set forth) of all such remodeling work within ten (10) days after such acceptance and the balance thereof shall be due and payable on the date such work is substantially completed. In the event Tenant shall fail to accept the foregoing bids within the time period specified by Landlord or to make such payment within the foregoing ten (10) day period, Landlord shall have no responsibility for such remodeling work and shall deliver such option space to Tenant pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.07. The cost of such remodeling work shall be equal to the amounts billed to Landlord therefor plus seven percent (7fa) of such amounts for Landlord's overhead and profit.

9.09 Commencement of Rent, (a) Tenant's obligation to pay rent in respect of Option Space leased pursuant to this Article LX shall commence on the date which is the earlier of (i) the date Landlord delivers such Option Space in the condition specified pursuant to Section 9-08 (if Tenant elects to have Landlord remodel the Option Space) or thirty (30) days after Landlord delivers such Option Space in the condition specified in Section 9.07 (if Tenant does not

-27-

elect to have Landlord remodel such Option Space). or (ii) the date Tenant takes possession; provided, however, that in the event Tenant elects to have Landlord remodel such Option Space pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.08, the date specified in clause (i), above, shall be deemed to have occurred thirty (30) days after the last remaining prior tenant or occupant of the Option Space vacates such space notwithstanding the fact that such remodeling has not been completed so long as such failure to complete such remodeling is not solely the result of Landlord's negligent or willful mismanagement. During the thirty (30) day period immediately preceding the date on which Tenant's obligation to pay rent shall begin, Tenant shall have the right to enter the Option Space to install equipment, furniture and decor, so long as such installation does not interfere with any remodeling work being done by Landlord pursuant to Section 9.0.8.

(b) In the event Tenant's obligation to pay rent for any Option Space does not commence on the first day of a calendar year, Tenant's additional share (on account of the addition of such Option Space to the Demised Premises) of any increase in Real Estate Taxes and/or Operating Costs attributable to the .-eal estate tax fiscal year or calendar year in which the rent for such Option Space commences shall be appropriately prorated and adjusted between Landlord and Tenant based on the number of days in such real estate tax fiscal year (in the case of increases in Real Estate Taxes) or calendar year (in the case of Operating Costs) based on the number of days in such fiscal year or calendar year, as the case may be, prior to and after the date rent for such Option Space commences.

9.10 Holding Over by Previous Tenant. In the event the previous tenant or occupant of Option Space in respect of which Tenant has duly exercised an option provided hereunder holds over or otherwise refuses to surrender or

-28-

vacate such Option Space upon the scheduled availability date set forth in Landlord's notice provided for by Section 9.06, Landlord shall promptly take and diligently pursue, at Landlord's cost, whatever legal or other action the circumstances may reasonably require in order to make such Option Space available to Tenant, provided, however, that Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant for any such failure of a previous tenant or occupant to surrender or vacate such Option Space upon the scheduled availability date or for Landlord's failure successfully to cause such tenant or occupant to surrender or vacate such Option Space after having diligently pursued such legal and other actions available to it and the date on which Tenant is obligated to pay rent for such Option Space shall be postponed by the number of days required for Landlord to obtain and deliver to Tenant possession of such Option Space.

-29-

ARTICLE X EXPANSION SPACE

1 Expansion Space. Provided that Tenant is not in default under this Lease at the time of exercise. Tenant shall have the right and option, after the first anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date, in addition to its rights to Option Space provided for by Article LX, to lease any part or all of the other office space that may from time to time become available in the Building (including any space scheduled to become Option Space in accordance with Article LX) and for which no other tenant has been granted any rights under its lease ("Expansion Space"). Except as otherwise provided in Section 10.03 with respect to Base Rent attributable to such Expansion Space, any Expansion Space so leased shall become subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease then prevailing.

2 Notice. Landlord shall give Tenant written notice no sooner than seven (7) months nor later than thirty (30) days before any Expansion Space provided for by this Article X is scheduled to become available. Subject to the provisions of Section 10.07, if Tenant shall fail to accept, in writing, any such Expansion Space so offered within fifteen (15) days of the date Landlord notifies Tenant that such Expansion Space is to become available, Landlord shall be free to offer such Expansion Space to others.

3 Lease Amendment. Upon exercise of an option pursuant to this Article X, Landlord and Tenant shall execute an appropriate amendment to this Lease, to take effect on the date the rent for such Expansion Space commences pursuant to the provisions hereof, to add the Expansion Space so acquired to the Demised Premises, which amendment shall include, without

-30-

limitation, provisions that

a) Base Rent shall be increased by an amount equal to twelve (12) times the rent, including any adjustments applicable to the previous tenant for CPI and for operating cost and real estate tax increases , payable by the last tenant in possession of such Expansion Space in respect of the last month of such tenant's occupancy.

b) Tenant's pro rata share of increases in Real Estate Taxes over Base Real Estate Taxes and in aggregate Operating Costs over Operating Costs for the Base Year shall be appropriately increased to reflect the

addition of the Expansion Space to the Demised Premises: provided, however, that the limitation of Section 8.08 shall not apply in respect of increases in Operating Costs attributable to Expansion Space which is not occupied by Tenant or an Affiliate as defined in Section 13.02 for the duration of the period of such occupancy.

c) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a) and (b) above, beginning on the appropriate anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date when an Expansion Space leased by Tenant in accordance with this Article X on the third or eighth floors of the Building would have otherwise been required to be made available by Landlord as Option Space pursuant to Section 9.02, Base Rent for such space shall revert to the Base Rent that would prevail, at the time of reversion, had the space been taken in accordance with the option provided for by Article LX; provided, however, that the reversion provided for by this subsection shall not apply unless Tenant has duly exercised its option in accordance with Article LX in respect of any portion of such space not leased by Tenant under the terms of this Article X.

10.04 Expansion Space Not Accepted Remains Subject to Option. In the event Tenant does not accept (whether in whole or in part) Expansion Space

t31-

offered to it in accordance with this Article X, any such space or portion thereof not so accepted shall (a) continue to be subject to the provisions of this Article X when it next becomes available and (b) continue to be subject to the option provisions of Article LX, if applicable. '

5 Holding Over by Previous Tenant. The provisions of Section 9.10 shall also apply in respect of Expansion Space.

6 Limitation on Expansion Space Rights. Tenant shall not be entitled to exercise any option granted pursuant to this Article X unless such Expansion Space shall be occupied by Tenant, an Affiliate or a Kindred Organization. For purposes of this Lease, the term "Kindred Organization" shall mean any entity whose primary purpose is to advance the interests, or improve upon the performance, of state and local governments, their officials or their services.

7 Other Procedures. In the event Tenant desires to lease only a portion ("Lesser Space") of the Expansion Space offered to Tenant pursuant

to any notice given by Landlord in accordance with the provisions of Section 10.02, Tenant and Landlord shall attempt to reach agreement on the configuration, location and amount of such Lesser Space within the fifteen (15) day period specified in Section 10.02. In the event Landlord and Tenant shall fail to reach agreement prior to the expiration of such fifteen (15) day period, each, at their own respective costs, shall select (and notify the other of the identity of its selection) within five (5) business days after the expiration of such period, a leasing agent not affiliated with either party, qualified to determine the fair rental values of space within the Building and recognized for experience in leasing first-class office buildings in downtown Washington, D. C.

-32-

and Tenant shall, prior to the expiration of such five (5) day period, deliver to both agents a drawing clearly indicating the configuration, location, and amount of the Lesser Space Tenant desires to lease. Each leasing agent shall determine the amount ("Rental Value Differential"), if any, as of the close of the foregoing fifteen (15) day period, by which the average fair rental value per rentable square foot for the entire Expansion Space of which the Lesser Space is part exceeds the average fair rental value per rentable square foot of the remaining portion of such Expansion Space outside the Lesser Space. If the two leasing agents cannot agree within ten (10) days after the expiration of the fifteen (15) day period whether or not there exists such a Rental Value Differential, they shall attempt to agree upon a space plan most closely resembling Tenant's requirements which will not produce a Rental Value Differential. In the event such leasing agents have not delivered to Landlord and Tenant such a space plan within seven (7) days after the expiration of such ten (10) day period or Tenant has not notified Landlord in writing of its exercise of its option for the space described in such plan, if delivered, prior to the expiration of such seven (7) day period. Tenant shall have the right to exercise its option for all (but not less than all) the Expansion Space originally offered to Tenant by written notice to Landlord given not later than three (3) days after the expiration of such seven (7) day period. If Tenant shall fail to do so, Landlord shall be free to offer such Expansion Space to others.

10.08 Condition of Expansion Space. Landlord shall deliver Expansion Space in "as is" condition, broom clean, with all Office Space Specifications in place and in good operating condition. At such time, if at all, Expansion Space becomes Option Space leased by Tenant pursuant to Article LX, the provisions of Section 9.07 or 9.08, as the case may be, shall be applicable to such Expansion Space.

10.09 Commencement of Rent. Rent for any Expansion Space leased by Tenant hereunder shall commence on the date Landlord delivers possession of such space to Tenant.

ARTICLE XI PURCHASE OPTION

11.01" Option Right. Tenant shall have the one-time right and option to purchase the Building and Land ("Property"), as follows:

11.02 Procedure. In the event Tenant intends to exercise the option provided by this Article XI. Tenant shall give written notice to Landlord of its intent to do so not earlier than March 1, 1994 and not later than September 1, 1994. Within forty-five (45) days of delivery of such notice of intent. Landlord and Tenant shall begin negotiations to determine whether they can agree upon the price to be paid by Tenant for the Property. If Landlord and Tenant have not reached such an agreement within such forty-five (45) day period, the price to be paid for the Property shall be the fair market value of the Property as of the date of valuation, determined as follows:

a) Landlord and Tenant shall each select, within thirty (30) days after the expiration of the forty-five (45) day period provided above, thereafter, and at their own respective costs, an appraiser, each of whom shall be a member of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers.

b) Landlord and Tenant shall require their respective appraisers to determine the fair market value of the Property within sixty (60) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period provided in subsection (a),

c) If the two appraisers cannot agree within the time provided by subsection (b), above, they shall in turn select, within thirty (30) days, after the expiration of the sixty (60) day period provided in subsection (b).

-35-

above, and at a cost to be divided equally between Landlord and Tenant, a third appraiser, who shall also be a member of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, and who shall within sixty (60) days of his

appointment establish the fair market value of the Property which shall be binding on Landlord and Tenant; provided, however, if the fair market value put forward by the third appraiser is in excess of the higher of the two prior appraisals, or is less than the lower of the two prior appraisals, then the higher or the lower of the two prior appraisals, as the case may be, shall be the fair market value of the Property for purposes of this Article XI.

(d) In making their appraisal, the appraisers shall determine the fair market value of the Property in accordance with its highest and best use.

3 Election. Tenant shall have 180 days following establishment of the fair market value of the Property, whether by agreement or by appraisal, to exercise the option provided by this Article XI by giving written notice to Landlord. In the event Tenant shall elect to exercise its option, the notice of election shall be accompanied by a certified check in the amount of \$250,000 as a deposit toward the purchase price of the Property. In the event Tenant (s) does not; prior to the end of such 180 day period, give notice that it elects to exercise the option and deliver the aforesaid check to Landlord or (b) is in default under this Lease -at the time it delivers such notice, it shall be deemed to have relinquished all rights hereunder to purchase the Property.

4 Closing. In the event Tenant elects to exercise the option provided by this Article XI, Landlord and Tenant shall close not later than ninety (90) days after the date of delivery of the deposit and notice of election to exercise provided for by Section 11.03. At closing, Tenant shall pay in

-36-

current funds, a sum (the "Option Cash Amount") equal to the purchase price of the Property less the principal balance of any indebtedness secured by a deed of trust, mortgage or other encumbrance on the Property which Tenant either assumes or takes subject to at closing. Adjustments for rent, taxes, interest, utilities, insurance, fuel, supplies and similar fees, charges, expenses and costs pertaining to the operation of the Property shall be made as of the closing date. At closing, title to the Property shall be good and merchantable, insurable, and free of encumbrances (except for deeds of trust or other encumbrances which Tenant has agreed to assume or take subject to), subject, however, to easements, covenants and restrictions of record as of the date of Tenant's election to exercise its option pursuant to Section 11.03 and tenant leases. In the event the Note and the second promissory note in the amount of \$750,000 payable to the Northwestern Mutual Life

Insurance Company and secured by a first deed of trust (the "NML Trust") on the Property have not been paid in full prior to closing and Tenant elects not to assume the NML Trust, then Tenant shall pay at closing, in addition to the purchase price determined pursuant to the provisions of this Article XI, the prepayment penalty due as a result of the discharge of the NML Trust.

11.05 Acceleration of Option Right.

(a) Landlord, at Landlord's option, by written notice to Tenant given not earlier than March 1, 1991, and not later than January 1, 1994, shall have the right to accelerate the time period during which Tenant shall have the right and option to purchase the Property pursuant to this Article XI. In the event Landlord shall exercise its right, as aforesaid, then in lieu of the time period specified in Section 11.02 for Tenant's notification to Landlord of its intention to exercise its option. Tenant shall be required to give written notice to Landlord of its intent to exercise its option to purchase the Property not later than six (5) months

-37-

after the date of Landlord's notice to Tenant as provided pursuant to the provisions of the preceding sentence of this Section 11.05, and if Tenant shall do so, the provisions of this Article XI shall apply based on the applicable time period from the delivery of Tenant's notice of intent.

(b) Following the establishment of the fair market value of the Property, if Tenant shall elect to exercise its option, as accelerated pursuant to the provisions of this Section 11.05, and shall elect to assume or take subject to (if permissible under the appropriate financing documents) the prior indebtedness (hereinafter defined) (-with Landlord discharging any encumbrances securing indebtedness which the holders thereof do not permit Tenant to either assume or take subject to), then Tenant, by written notice (which shall specify the portion of the Option Cash Amount to be deferred as hereinafter set forth) to Landlord given simultaneously with the notice of election specified in Section 11.03, may elect to defer up to eighty per cent (80%) of the Option Cash Amount. If such election is made, then Tenant shall deliver to Landlord at closing its purchase money promissory note for the deferred portion (not to exceed eighty per cent (80%) of the Option Cash Amount, with the remaining portion of the Option Cash Amount to be paid in current funds at closing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if (a) Tenant elects as provided above to defer a portion of the Option Cash Amount and (b) the amount to be paid in current funds at closing pursuant to such election would preclude Landlord from returning the sale on the instalment method for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 453(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended (or any comparable provision of the federal income tax laws then in effect), then Landlord

shall have the right exercisable by sending written notice ("Installment Sale Notice") to Tenant within thirty (30) days after the receipt of Tenant's election to defer to require that Tenant, at Tenant's option, either (i) decrease the amount to be paid in current

funds at closing to an amount which will enable the sale of the Property to qualify for installment reporting for federal income tax purposes and increase the purchase money promissory note by the same amount or (ii) pay the entire Option Cash Amount in current funds • Tenant shall make the foregoing election by sending written notice to Landlord given within thirty (30) days after Tenant's receipt of the Installment Sale Notice. The purchase money note shall bear interest at eight per cent (8%) per annum, payable, interest only, monthly on the first (1st) day of each month, with the unpaid principal balance, together with any accrued but unpaid interest thereon, due and payable on January 1, 1996. Such promissory note shall provide that it may be prepaid in whole or in part, at any time or times, except that only a prepayment in full shall be permitted during the calendar year in which closing of the purchase of the Property (as accelerated pursuant to the provisions of this Section 11.05) shall occur. Said promissory note shall be secured by a deed of trust (which shall be in a form satisfactory to counsel for Landlord) subordinate only to those deeds of trust, mortgages or other encumbrances on the Property securing the indebtedness ("Prior Indebtedness") of Landlord which Tenant is permitted to assume or take subject to. Trustees under the aforesaid deed of trust shall be named by Landlord. In addition to the foregoing deed of trust, Tenant shall execute at closing, as further security for its promissory note, an assignment of leases and the rents thereunder (subordinate to any such assignments made to secure the Prior Indebtedness) in form satisfactory to Landlord's counsel.

11.06 Credits Against Purchase Price Payments. In the event that Tenant shall have a partnership interest in Landlord on the date Tenant makes any payment in cash or in current funds required to be made at closing under the purchase option herein granted or pursuant to any promissory note given by Tenant at closing in accordance with the provisions of Section 11.05, and as a result of the foregoing payment in cash or current funds, Tenant would be entitled to re-

-39-

ceive a cash distribution pursuant to the applicable provisions of the partnership agreement of Landlord, then Tenant shall not receive such cash distribution, but instead shall be given a credit against the payment required to be made by Tenant

in an amount equal to the amount of such distribution. Such credit shall be in full discharge of Landlord's obligation to make such distribution to Tenant under the applicable provisions of its partnership agreement.

7 Tenant Review of Third Party Leases. During the period commencing with Tenant's written notice pursuant to Section 11.02 of intent to exercise the option provided by this Article XI, Landlord shall consult with Tenant concerning any new lease or lease renewal pertaining to third parties. Following notice pursuant to Section 11.03 of the election to exercise the option and until either the closing date or forfeiture of deposit. Tenant shall have the right of final review and approval of any such new lease or lease renewal.

8 Assignment. The option provided by this Article XI is personal and confined to Tenant, not only by reason of Tenant's stated covenants under this Lease and other agreements involving Landlord and Tenant, but also in consideration of the timing of Tenant's participation in the Project and other considerations peculiar to Tenant. Nonetheless, Landlord recognizes that circumstances as yet unforeseen may make it advantageous to Tenant and at the same time without material detriment to Landlord should the option be held for the benefit of Tenant by an Affiliate of Tenant. Accordingly, Landlord and Tenant agree that an assignment of the option provided by this Article XI shall not be effective (or if effective when made, shall not continue to be effective) unless all of the following conditions are met or maintained, as the case may be:

-40-

- a) The assignment is to a legal entity that is at the time of the assignment an Affiliate of Tenant;
- b) Landlord gives its written approval of the assignment;
- c) The assignee continues to be an Affiliate of Tenant;
- d) Both Tenant and its assignee continue to conform to the obligations of other agreements between Landlord and Tenant applicable to them; and
- e) Any further assignment by Tenant's assignee conforms with all the requirements of this Section 11.08. Landlord may withhold its approval of any assignment not in conformity with this Section 11.08 without regard to the

requirements of Section 15.20.

9 . Landlord's Right to Sell the Property. At anytime prior to receipt of the notice of intent provided for by Section 11.02, Landlord shall have the right to sell the Property to any person. For purposes of this Section 11.07, such a sale shall be deemed to have been made prior to receipt of such notice if Landlord and the party or parties to whom the Property is sought to be sold have executed an agreement to that end enforceable against Landlord and all such parties, and which provides for the scheduled closing to be held no later than six (5) months following execution of such an agreement.

10 Termination of Option Right. In the event that either (a) after delivery of the notice of intent provided for by Section 11.02 Tenant fails to exercise the option provided by, or to comply with the procedures set forth in, this Article XI, or (b) after having exercised its option pursuant to Section 11.03. Tenant fails to close on the purchase of the Property within the time

-41-

provided (for any reason other than Landlord's default or inability to deliver title in the condition specified by Section 11.04) Tenant shall forfeit its 3250,000 deposit and shall have no further right to purchase the Property, and Landlord shall have the right to sell or retain the Property, free and clear of Tenant's right under this Article XI.

11.11 Sale by Landlord Subject to Tenant's Option. Any sale transfer, assignment, mortgage or encumbrance of the Property in whole or in part by Landlord whether pursuant to Section 11.09, by operation of law or otherwise, shall be subject to Tenant's option rights provided by this Article XI, as long as such option rights exist.

11.12. Alternate Means of Acquiring Beneficial Interest in the Property. Landlord and Tenant recognize that Tenant may prefer to acquire, or Landlord may prefer to convey, the ownership interests of the partners of Landlord other than Tenant's ownership interest ("Remaining Partnership Interests") instead of the Property as a means of acquiring or transferring the full beneficial interest in the Property. If, therefore, Landlord and Tenant mutually agree that a sale of the Remaining Partnership Interests can be accomplished in such manner as to provide Landlord and Tenant the full economic and other benefits which would obtain in the case of a sale of the Property, and without accompanying detriment unacceptable to either of them, then Landlord and Tenant shall work together to structure the sale as a sale of the Remaining Partnership Interests. Nothing in this Section 11.12 or in Section 15.20 shall obligate either Landlord or

Tenant to restructure the sale as a sale of the Remaining Partnership Interests if either of them determines not to do so.

-42-

ARTICLE XII SERVICES, UTILITIES AND PARKING

1 Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning. Unless circumscribed by government regulation directed to energy conservation, heating and air conditioning at temperatures prescribed by the standards set forth in Exhibit B-1 shall be provided by Landlord on weekdays (except Christmas Day, New Year's Day, Memorial Day, the Fourth of July, Labor Day and Thanksgiving Day. ("Holidays")) from 8:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. and on Saturdays (except Holidays) from 9:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. In the event reasonable notice is given to Landlord, and the costs are undertaken by Tenant, either alone or in conjunction with other tenants, heating, air conditioning and other building services shall be made available by Landlord on weekdays at hours in addition to those provided for above, and on Sundays and Holidays.

2 Access and Security. Tenant shall have access to the Demised Premises twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. The Building shall be equipped by the Lease Commencement Date with a security system, connected to a remote central control station manned twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, which system may be altered from time to time, but which must be acceptable to Tenant. Access to the Building after normal business hours shall be controlled by a magnetic card system or comparable improvements thereon as they are from time to time developed during the term of this Lease.

3 Painting and Other Services. The Demised Premises shall be repainted every five (5) years at Landlord's expense unless Landlord and Tenant mutually agree to extend the period for repainting. Landlord, at its

-43-

expense, shall provide and install all original fluorescent tubes for Building Standard Improvement (as defined in Exhibit B-1) lighting fixtures within the Demised Premises to provide the lighting required by Exhibit B-1. All replacement tubes for such Building Standard Improvement lighting shall be provided and installed by Landlord in a timely manner and at

Landlord's expense. Reasonable services of the Building superintendent, engineer and other Building employees shall be furnished by Landlord at no cost to Tenant (except to the extent the costs of the foregoing replacement tubes and the services referred to in this sentence contribute to increased Operating Costs to be paid by Tenant pursuant to Article VIII); provided that bulbs, tubes, fixtures and replacement items not provided for above shall be supplied at Landlord's cost, plus twenty-one percent (21%). Landlord shall also provide reasonably adequate electricity, water and lavatory supplies.

12.04 Char and Janitorial Services . Char and janitorial services shall be furnished in the case of Office Space (but not Service Space) on each weekday (except Holidays) at Landlord's expense in accordance with the Char Specifications and Standards set forth in Exhibit E. Tenant shall, upon written notice to Landlord, have the right at any time beginning six (6) months after the Lease Commencement Date, to cause Landlord to cancel effective on January 1 ("Cancellation Date") of the calendar year immediately following the date of Tenant's notice, its contract for char and janitorial services ("Char Services") in respect of Office Space if such services do not conform to the standards prescribed by Exhibit E and Landlord does not cause such services to conform within thirty (30) days after written notice from Tenant. In the event the Char Services are so canceled, then from and after the Cancellation Date (a) the annual Base Rent per rentable square foot of all office space in the

-44-

Building subject to this Lease for which Char Services shall have been provided as of the Cancellation Date shall be reduced by an amount equal to the average per rentable square foot cost to Landlord of providing Char Services to Office Space in the Building during the Base Year, (b) for purposes of applying Section 8.08 to determine the Category (ii) Amounts payable to Tenant in respect of the calendar year ("Cancellation Year") in which the Cancellation Date occurs, the Category (ii) Amounts for the calendar year ("Comparison Year") immediately preceding the Cancellation Year (and to the extent necessary, for any one or more calendar years preceding the Comparison Year) shall be deemed to be the Category (ii) Amounts which would have been payable in respect of such calendar years if the definition of Operating Costs (as applicable to both the Base Year and the applicable calendar years) excluded the cost of providing Char Services to the office space in the Building, and (c) the definition of Operating Costs as set forth in Section 8.02 (as applicable to both the Base Year and all future calendar years commencing with the Cancellation Year) shall be amended to exclude the cost of providing Char Services for the office space in the Building for purposes of computing amounts payable by Tenant pursuant to Article VIII.

12.05 Parking. Upon timely payment therefor to Landlord or landlord's designee of the applicable monthly rates set forth below. Tenant shall have the right to park in the Building garage one automobile for each 1,500 square feet of space in the Building subject to this Lease, under the following terms and conditions:

(a) Prior to the opening of the garage to the general public or to other tenants of the Building, Tenant shall be given its choice of ten (10) reserved parking spaces in the garage, which shall be "park and lock". The monthly rates for the foregoing parking spaces shall be at the rate specified in

-45-

the first sentence of subsection (b), below, plus any premium in excess of such rates that may reasonably be imposed by the contract garage operator for the park and lock feature.

b) The monthly rate applicable to all but ten (10) of the remaining automobiles Tenant is entitled to park in the Building garage shall be the prevailing monthly rate charged by the contract garage operator for Building garage space. The monthly rate in the case of ten (10) such automobiles shall be five percent (5%) lower than the prevailing monthly rate for Building garage space.

c) Reserved parking for a reasonable number of bicycles and motorcycles for the exclusive use of tenants of the Building shall be provided by Landlord at prevailing monthly rates for comparable facilities in comparable office buildings.

From time to time and at any time, beginning with the time Tenant desires to commence parking automobiles in the Building garage and including such times as Tenant desires to increase or decrease the number of automobiles to be parked in the Building garage pursuant to this Section 12.05, Tenant shall give Landlord and the contract garage operator at least thirty (30) days prior written notice expiring on the last day of a calendar month, of (a) the number of automobiles covered by the notice and (b) the category set forth in subsection (a) and (b), above, applicable to each such automobile.

12.06 Elevator Service. Landlord shall provide elevator service by means of automatically operated elevators on all regular elevators between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M. weekdays (except Holidays) and 9:00

A.M. and 3:00 P.M. on Saturdays (except Holidays) and at least one (1) elevator

-46-

on a twenty-four (24) hour basis at all times; provided, however, that Landlord shall have the right to remove elevators from service as the same shall be required for moving freight, or for servicing or maintaining the elevators and/or the Building.

12.07 Limitations on Landlord's Liability. Landlord shall not be liable for failure to furnish or for delay or suspension in furnishing, any of the services required to be performed by Landlord caused by breakdown, maintenance, repairs, strikes, scarcity of labor or materials, acts of God or from any cause beyond Landlord's control. If the Building equipment should cease to function properly. Landlord shall use reasonable diligence to repair the same promptly.

-47-

ARTICLE XIII GENERAL COVENANTS OF TENANT

1 Use of Demised Premises. Tenant shall use and occupy the Demised Premises solely for general office purposes and in accordance with the use permitted under applicable zoning regulations. Without the prior written consent of Landlord, the Demised Premises shall not be used for any other purposes. Tenant shall not use or occupy the Demised Premises for any unlawful purpose, and shall comply, with all present and future laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders of the United States of America, the District of Columbi and any other public authority having jurisdiction over the Demised Premises.

2 Assignment and Subletting. Tenant shall not assign, transfer, mortgage or encumber this Lease or sublet (or permit occupancy or use of) the Demised Premises, or any part thereof, without obtaining the prior written consent of Landlord, nor shall any assignment or transfer of this Lease be effectuated by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Landlord: provided, however, that subject to the limitations of Section 11.06, consent of Landlord shall not be required in the case of an assignment in the whole or sublease in whole or in part to either (a) an affiliate that is and continues to control, be controlled by, or be under common control with Tenant ("Affiliate") or (b) a legal entity that is the successor, by merger or otherwise, to all or substantially ail of Tenant's assets, liabilities and operations, provided such assignee or subtenant agrees in writing to perform all of Tenant's obligations then prevailing under this Lease or such subtenant agrees, as part of such sublease, to perform all such obligations of Tenant (other than the obligation to pay rent to Landlord except as hereinafter provided); provided further, that notwithstanding the provisions of Section 15.20, Landlord may

withhold its approval of any sublease or occupancy of Expansion Space by an entity which is not an Affiliate or a Kindred Organization. The terms "controls", "controlled by" and "under common control with" refer to the possession, to the exclusion of others, of the power to direct, or cause the direction of, the management and policies of a legal entity by virtue of ownership of voting interests. Any assignment or subletting, whether with the consent of Landlord or otherwise, shall not be construed as a waiver or release of Tenant from the terms of any covenant or obligation under this Lease, nor shall the collection or acceptance of rent from any such assignee, or subtenant constitute a waiver of, or release of Tenant from any covenant or obligation contained in this Lease, nor shall any such assignment or subletting be construed to relieve Tenant from obtaining the consent in writing, where required, of Landlord to any further assignment or subletting.

In the event that Tenant defaults hereunder, Tenant hereby assigns to Landlord the rent due from any subtenant and hereby authorizes each such subtenant to pay said rent directly to Landlord.

13.03 Maintenance. Tenant shall keep the Demised Premises and fixtures and equipment therein in clean, safe and sanitary condition, shall take good care thereof, shall suffer no waste or injury thereto, and shall, at the expiration or other termination of the term of this Lease, surrender the same, broom clean, in the same order and condition in which they are on the commencement of the term of this Lease, ordinary wear and tear and damage by the elements excepted. Maintenance and repair of equipment such as kitchen fixtures, separate air conditioning equipment, or any other type of special equipment, whether installed by Tenant or by Landlord on behalf of Tenant, shall be the sole responsibility of Tenant and Landlord shall have no obligation in connection therewith.

-4S-

13.04 Alterations. Tenant shall not make or permit anyone to make any alterations, decorations, additions or improvements, structural or otherwise, in or to the Demised Premises or the Building (including, without limitation, the remodeling of Option Space or Expansion Space by Tenant prior to the occupancy of such space by Tenant), without the prior written consent of Landlord. All such alterations, decorations, additions or improvements permitted by Landlord shall conform to all rules and regulations established from time to time by the Underwriters' Association of the District of Columbia, conform to all requirements of the Federal and District of Columbia governments, and conform harmoniously with the Building's design and interior decoration. If, any mechanic's lien is filed against the Demised Premises, or the real property of which the Demised Premises are a part, for work claimed to have been done for, or materials claimed to have been furnished to, Tenant, such mechanic's lien shall be discharged by Tenant within ten (10) days thereafter, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, by the payment thereof or by filing any bond required by law. If Tenant shall fail to discharge any such mechanic's lien, Landlord may, at its option, discharge the same and treat the cost thereof as additional rent payable with the monthly installment of rent next becoming due, it being hereby expressly covenanted and agreed that such discharge by Landlord shall not be deemed to waive, or release, the default of Tenant in not discharging the same. It is understood and agreed by Landlord and Tenant that any such alterations, decorations, additions or improvements shall be conducted on behalf of Tenant and not on behalf of Landlord, and that Tenant shall be deemed to be the "owner" and not the "agent" of Landlord for purposes of application of Section 38-101 of the District of Columbia Code. It is further understood and agreed that in the event Landlord shall give its written consent to Tenant's making

any such alterations, decorations, additions or improvements.

such written consent shall not be deemed to be an agreement or consent by Landlord to subject Landlord's interest in the Demised Premises, the Building or the real property upon which the Building is situated to any mechanic's liens which may be filed in respect of any such alterations, decorations, additions or improvements made by or on behalf of Tenant. Tenant shall indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all expenses, liens, claims or damages to person or property which may or might arise by reason of the making of any such alterations, decorations, additions or improvements. If any alteration, decoration, addition, or improvement is made without the prior written consent of Landlord, Landlord may correct or remove the same, and Tenant shall be liable for any and all expenses incurred by Landlord in the performance of this work. All alterations, decorations, additions or improvements in or to the Demised Premises or the Building made by either party hereto shall (unless Landlord makes the election provided in the following sentence) immediately become the property of Landlord and shall remain upon and be surrendered with the Demised Premises as a part thereof at the end of the term hereof without disturbance, molestation or injury; provided, however, that if Tenant is not in default in the performance of any of its obligations under this Lease, Tenant shall have the right to remove, prior to the expiration or termination of the term of this Lease, all movable furniture, furnishings or equipment installed in the Demised Premises at the expense of Tenant, and if such property of Tenant is not removed by Tenant prior to the expiration or termination of this Lease the same shall become the property of Landlord and shall be surrendered with the Demised Premises as a part thereof. Should Landlord elect that any alterations, decorations, additions or improvements installed by Tenant be removed upon the expiration or termination of this Lease, Tenant shall remove the same, at Tenant's sole cost and expense and if Tenant

fails to remove the same, Landlord may remove the same at Tenant's expense and Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the cost of such removal together with any and all damages which Landlord may sustain by reason of such default by Tenant.

13.05 Signs: Furnishings. Except as provided for in Exhibit B-2, no sign, advertisement or notice shall be inscribed, painted, affixed or displayed by Tenant on any part of the outside or the inside of the Building, and if any such sign, advertisement or notice is nevertheless exhibited by Tenant, Landlord shall have the right to remove the same and

Tenant shall be liable for any and all expenses incurred by Landlord. Landlord shall provide; at no additional cost to Tenant, the initial listing of Tenant's name and suite number in the Building directory and a nameplate for the suite entry of Building standard design. Any subsequent additions or changes to either the directory listing or the nameplate shall be at Tenant's cost; Landlord shall have the right to prohibit any advertisement of Tenant which in its opinion tends to impair the reputation of the Building or its desirability as a high-quality building for offices or for financial, insurance and other institutions of like nature., and, upon written notice from Landlord, Tenant shall immediately refrain from and discontinue any such advertisement. Landlord shall have the right to prescribe the weight and position of safes and other heavy equipment or fixtures, which shall, if considered necessary by Landlord, stand on plank strips to distribute the weight. Any and all damage or injury to the Demised Premises or the Building caused by moving the property of Tenant into, in or out of the Demised Premises, or due to the same being on the Demised Premises, shall be repaired by, and at the sole cost of Tenant. No furniture, equipment or other bulky matter of any description shall be received or carried into the Building or carried in the elevators except as approved by Landlord. All moving

of furniture, equipment and other material within the public area of the Building shall be at such times and conducted in such manner as Landlord may reasonably require in the interest of all tenants within the Building.

6 Inspection. Tenant shall permit Landlord, or its representative, to enter the Demised Premises, without charge therefor to Landlord and without diminution of the rent payable by Tenant, to examine, inspect and protect the same, and to make such alterations and/or repairs as in the judgment of Landlord may be deemed necessary, or to exhibit the same to prospective tenants during the last one hundred twenty (120) days of the term of this Lease.

7 Insurance Rating. Tenant shall not conduct or permit to be conducted any activity, or place any equipment in or about the Demised Premises, which will, in any way, increase the rate of fire insurance or other insurance on the Building; and if any increase in the rate of fire insurance or other insurance is stated by any insurance company or by the applicable insurance rating bureau to be due to activity or equipment in or about the Demised Premises, such statement shall be conclusive evidence that the increase in such rate is due to such activity or equipment and, as a result thereof, Tenant shall be liable for such increase and shall reimburse Landlord therefor.

8 Tenant's Equipment. Except as provided below in the case of Service Space, Tenant shall not install or operate in the Demised Premises any electrically operated equipment or other machinery, other than electric typewriters, adding machines, radios, televisions, telex machines, clocks and standard size copying and facimile machines, without first obtaining the prior written consent of Landlord, who may condition such consent upon the payment by Tenant of additional rent in compensation for such excess consumption of utilities and for the cost of additional wiring as may be occasioned by the operation of of said equipment or machinery. In the case of Service Space, Tenant may install computers, printing, darkroom and such other mechanical and electrical equipment as it may choose, so long as otherwise in conformity with this Lease, without such prior consent, but all costs of electricity for such Service Space shall be paid directly by Tenant. Tenant shall not install any other equipment of any kind or nature whatsoever which will or may necessitate any changes, replacements or additions to, or in the use of, the water system, heating system, plumbing system, air conditioning system, or electrical, system of the Demised Premises or the Building without first obtaining the prior written consent of Landlord. Business machines and mechanical equipment belonging to Tenant that cause noise or vibration that may be transmitted to the structure of the Building or to any space therein to such a degree as to be objectionable to Landlord or to any tenant in the Building shall be installed and maintained by Tenant, at Tenant's expense, on vibration eliminators or other devices sufficient to eliminate such noise and vibration.

9 Indemnity. Tenant shall indemnify and hold harmless Landlord from and against any loss, damage or liability occasioned by or resulting from any default hereunder or any willful or negligent act on the part of Tenant, its agents, employees, or invitees or persons permitted on the Demised Premises by Tenant.

10 Default of Tenant. If Tenant shall fail to pay any monthly installment of rent as aforesaid and/or as required by Articles VI, VTI and VIII (although no legal or formal demand has been made therefor) , or shall violate to fail to perform any of the other conditions, covenants, or agreements herein made by Tenant, and such violation or failure shall continue for a period of

five (5) business days after written notice thereof to Tenant by Landlord, then and in any of said events this Lease shall, at the option of Landlord, cease and terminate and shall operate as a notice to quit any notice to quit, or of Landlord's intention to re-enter, being hereby expressly waived -- and Landlord may proceed to recover possession under and by virtue of the provisions of the laws of the District of Columbia, or by such other proceedings, including re-entry and possession, as may be applicable. If Landlord elects to terminate this Lease, everything herein contained on the part of Landlord to be done and performed shall cease without prejudice, however, to the right of Landlord to recover from Tenant all rental accrued up to the time of termination or recovery of possession by Landlord, whichever is later. Should this Lease be terminated before the expiration of the term of this Lease by reason of Tenant's default as hereinabove provided, or if Tenant shall abandon or vacate the Demised Premises before the expiration or termination of the term of this Lease, the Demised Premises may be relet by Landlord, for such rent and upon such terms as are not unreasonable under the circumstances and, if the full rental hereinabove provided shall not be realized by Landlord, Tenant shall be liable for all damages sustained by Landlord, including, without limitation, deficiency in rent, reasonable attorneys' fees, other collection costs and all expenses of placing the Demised Premises in first-class rentable condition. Any damage or loss of rental sustained by Landlord may be recovered by Landlord, at Landlord's option at the time of the reletting, or in separate actions, from time to time, as said damage shall have been made more easily ascertainable by successive relettings, or, at Landlord's option, may be deferred until the expiration of the term of this Lease, in which event the cause of action shall not be deemed to have accrued until the date of expiration of said term. The provisions contained in this Section 13.10 shall be in addition to and shall not prevent the enforcement of any claim Land-

lord may have against Tenant for anticipatory breach of the unexpired term of this Lease. All rights and remedies of Landlord under this Lease shall be cumulative and shall not be exclusive of any other rights and remedies provided to Landlord under applicable law.

13.11 Attornment. This Lease is subject and subordinate to the lien of all and any mortgages (which term "mortgages" shall include both construction and permanent financing and shall include deeds of trust and similar security instruments) which may now or hereafter encumber or otherwise affect the real estate (including the Building) of which the Demised Premises form a part, or Landlord's interest therein, and to all and any renewals, extensions, modifications, recastings or refinancings thereof. In confirmation of such subordination. Tenant shall, at Landlord's request, promptly execute any requisite or appropriate certificate or

other document. Tenant agrees that in the event that any proceedings are brought for the foreclosure of any such mortgage, Tenant shall attend to the purchaser at such foreclosure sale if requested to do so by such purchaser, and to recognize such purchaser as the Landlord under this Lease, and Tenant waives the provision of any statute or rule of law, now or hereafter in effect, which may give or purport to give Tenant any right to terminate or otherwise adversely affect this Lease and the obligations of Tenant hereunder in the event that any such foreclosure proceeding is prosecuted or completed; provided, however, that this Lease shall not be subordinated as aforesaid unless the holder of such a mortgage agrees, for itself and for its successors and assigns, as long as Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable cure period provided for in this Lease, this Lease shall, notwithstanding any such foreclosure or deed in lieu thereof, remain in full force and effect in accordance with all its terms and conditions.

-56-

12 Rules and Regulations. Tenant, its agents and employees shall abide by and observe the rules and regulations attached hereto as Exhibit D. Tenant, its agents and employees, shall abide by and observe such other rules or regulations as may be promulgated from time to time by Landlord, with a copy sent to Tenant, for the operation and maintenance of the Building provided that the same are in conformity with common practice and the usage in similar buildings and are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Lease. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be construed to impose upon Landlord any duty or obligation to enforce the terms, conditions or covenants contained in any other lease, as against any other tenant, and Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant for violation of the same, or of such rules and regulations, by any other tenant, its employees, agents, business invitees, licensees, customers, family members or guests.

13 Estoppel Certificates. Tenant agrees, at anytime and from time to time, upon not less than five (5) days prior written notice by Landlord, to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord either an estoppel certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit G or a statement in writing (a) certifying that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications, that the Lease is in full force and effect as modified and stating the modifications), (b) stating the dates to which the rent and other charges hereunder have been paid by Tenant, (c) stating whether or not to the best knowledge of Tenant, Landlord is in default in the performance of any covenant, agreement or condition contained in this Lease, and, if so, specifying each such default of which Tenant may have knowledge, (d)

stating the address

to which notices to Tenant should be sent, (e) stating that Tenant accepts the Demised Premises and the improvements therein (f) stating that Tenant will not attempt to terminate this Lease by reason of Landlord's default or omission

without giving written notice of such default or omission to Landlord and any mortgagee of which Tenant has knowledge, and (g) stating such other information that Landlord may reasonably request under the circumstances. Any such statement delivered pursuant hereto may be relied upon by any owner of the Building, any prospective purchaser of the Building, any mortgagee or prospective mortgagee of the Building or of Landlord's interest, or any prospective assignee of any such mortgage.

13.14 Holding Over. In the event that Tenant does not immediately surrender the Demised Premises on the date of expiration of the term hereof. Tenant shall, by virtue of the provisions hereof, become a tenant by the month at the monthly rental in effect during the last month of the term of this Lease (including any increases in such monthly rental pursuant to Articles VI, VII and VIII hereof), which said monthly tenancy shall commence with the first day next after the expiration of the term of this Lease. Tenant as a monthly tenant shall be subject to all of the conditions and covenants of this Lease, including the additional rent provisions of Articles VI, VII and VIII. Tenant shall give to Landlord at least thirty (30) days' written notice of any intention to quit the Demised Premises, and Tenant shall be entitled to thirty (30) days' written notice to quit the Demised Premises, except in the event of nonpayment of rent in advance or of the breach of any other covenant by the Tenant, in which event Tenant shall not be entitled to any notice to quit, the usual thirty (30) days' notice to quit being hereby expressly waived. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 13.14, in the event that Tenant shall hold over after the expiration of the term hereby created, and if Landlord shall desire to regain possession of the Demised Premises promptly at the expiration of the term of this Lease, then at any

-53-

time prior to Landlord's acceptance of rent from Tenant as a monthly tenant hereunder, Landlord, at its option, may forthwith re-enter and take possession of the Demised Premises without process, or by any legal process in force in the District of Columbia.

13.15 Right of Landlord to Cure Tenant's Default. If Tenant
)

defaults in the making of any payment or in the doing of any act herein required to be made or done by Tenant, then Landlord may, but shall not be required to, make such payment or do such act, and the amount of the expense thereof, if made or done by Landlord, with interest thereon at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum from the date paid by Landlord, shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord and shall constitute additional rent hereunder due and payable with the next monthly installment of rent; but the making of such payment or the doing of such act by Landlord shall not operate to cure such default or to estop Landlord from the pursuit of any remedy to which Landlord would otherwise be entitled. If Tenant fails to pay any installment of rent within ten (10) days after the same becomes due and payable. Tenant shall pay to Landlord a late charge of five percent (5%) of the amount of such installment, and, in addition, such unpaid installment shall bear interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum from the date such installment became due and payable to the date of payment thereof by Tenant. Such late charge and interest shall constitute additional rent hereunder due and payable with the next monthly installment of rent.

13.16 Lien on Personal Property. Landlord shall have a lien upon all the personal property of Tenant moved into the Demised Premises as and for security for the rent and other Tenant obligations herein provided. In order to perfect and enforce said lien. Landlord may at any time after default

in the payment of rent or default of other obligations, seize and take possession of any and all personal property belonging to Tenant which may be found in and upon the Demised Premises. Should Tenant fail to redeem the property so seized, by payment of whatever sum may be due Landlord under and by virtue of the provisions of this Lease, then and in that event. Landlord shall have the right, after ten (10) days written notice to Tenant of its intention to do so, to sell such property so seized at public or private sale and upon such terms and conditions that as to Landlord may appear advantageous, and after the payment of all proper charges incident to such sale, apply the proceeds thereof to the payment of any balance due on account of rent or other obligations as aforesaid. In the event there shall then remain in the hands of Landlord any balance realized from the sale of said property as aforesaid, the same shall be paid over to Tenant.

13.17 Damage by Tenant. All injury or damage to the Demised Premises or the Building caused by Tenant or its agents, employees, invitees, and permittees (but not trespassers) shall be repaired by Tenant at Tenant's sole expense. If Tenant shall fail to make such repairs, Landlord shall have the right to make such necessary repairs or replacements, and any cost so incurred by Landlord shall be paid by Tenant, in which event such cost shall become

additional rent payable with the installment of rent next becoming due under the terms of this Lease. This provision shall be construed as an additional remedy granted to Landlord and not in limitation of any other rights and remedies which Landlord has or may have in said circumstances.

-60

ARTICLE XIV GENERAL COVENANTS OF
LANDLORD

1 Covenants of Landlord. Landlord covenants that it has the right to make this Lease for the term aforesaid, and that if Tenant shall pay the rental and perform all of the covenants, terms and conditions of this Lease to be performed by Tenant. Tenant shall, during the term hereby created, freely, peaceably and quietly occupy and enjoy the full possession of the Demised Premises without molestation or hindrance by Landlord or any party claiming through or under Landlord. In the event of any sale or transfer by the then landlord hereunder of the Demised Premises, the landlord whose interest is thus sold or transferred, and Tenant as to such landlord, shall be and hereby are completely released and forever discharged from and in respect of all covenants, obligations and liabilities as landlord and tenant hereunder accruing after the date of such sale or transfer.

2 Equal Employment Opportunity. During the term of the Lease:

a) Landlord will not discriminate against any employee of Landlord or applicant for employment with Landlord because of race, color, religion, sex or national origin. Landlord agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the nondiscrimination provisions of this subparagraph (a).

b) Landlord will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by Landlord, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national

origin.

-61-

(c) Landlord will negotiate, or instruct its management agent to negotiate, in good faith to include the nondiscrimination provisions of subparagraphs (a) and (b) in every agreement executed by or on behalf of Landlord pertaining to the performance of work in the Building so that the party providing such services will itself be obligated to comply with such provisions in respect of its employment of persons who will perform work in the Building.

-52-

ARTICLE XV GENERAL TERMS

1 Name of Building. The name of the Building shall be "National Municipal Center". Landlord shall, at its cost, in a style and in locations acceptable to Tenant, place this name on both the E Street (to become Pennsylvania Avenue) and 13th Street entrances to the Building. In addition, Landlord and Tenant shall use this name in a manner to be agreed upon in connection with on-site and other advertising of the Project during the period in which the Building is under construction. Nothing in this Section 15.01, however, shall prevent Landlord from also advertising the Building

by its street number where in Landlord's judgment it would be in the best interests of the Landlord to do so.

2 Design Review. Tenant shall be consulted and have design review of:

- a) Building lobby, elevator cabs and entrances; and
- b) Building interior and exterior signs, lettering and numbering.

3 Inconsistent Use. Landlord and Tenant intend to make the Project the model for future private sector architecture and economic activity along a renovated Pennsylvania Avenue and evidence of Tenant's leadership in the movement for urban conservation. Accordingly, Landlord shall not lease office or commercial space in the Building to any tenant for a use that would be inconsistent with or would diminish these objectives or would be inimicable to the public interests and responsibilities of Tenant. In cases of doubt, Landlord will consult with Tenant. Nothing in this Section 15.03, however, shall be construed against, or lead to unwarranted conclusions about, the parties' unfailing commitment to lease to any tenant without regard

-G3-

to race, religion, age, sex, or ethnic or national background, whether or not required by applicable law.

15.04 Obligations of Tenant Conditioned Upon Completion of Work.

If the Lease Commencement Date {as adjusted pursuant to Section 3.02) fails to occur on or before November 30, 1980 (the "Termination Date"), Tenant shall have the right to cancel this Lease , upon written notice to Landlord given after the Termination Date and its deposit provided for in Section 5.01, if any, shall be refunded in full; provided, however, in the event the Lease Commencement Date, as so adjusted, has not occurred on or before November 30, 1980, wholly or partially for reasons of strikes, lockouts, civil commotion, war, governmental regulation or control, inability to obtain labor or materials, fire, casualty, acts of God or other causes beyond Landlord's control, the Termination Date shall be November 30, 1981 in lieu of November 30, 1980.

15.05 Management Contract. In the event Landlord shall enter into a contract for management of the Building with a management agent. Tenant shall have the right of review and consultation prior to execution of the management contract. The management contract shall be cancelable, at Tenant's election, in the event Tenant has (a) purchased the Property and (b) given the management agent ninety (90) days' written notice of cancellation. The annual fee to be paid by Landlord to the management agent for managing the Building shall be an Operating Cost for purposes of Article VTII and shall be an amount equal, at the time of reckoning, to the higher of (a) three percent (3%) of the annual gross rentals of the Building or (b) the prevailing percentage of annual gross rentals being charged for comparable management services in the case of comparably sized first-class downtown office buildings in Washington, D. C.

6 Additional Financing. Subject to the provisions of Section 13.11, Landlord shall have the right to place additional mortgage financing on the Project and/or refinance existing mortgage refinancing so long as the total amount of financing, at any time, does not exceed ninety percent (90%) of the appraised value of the Project. For these

purposes, the appraised value of the Project shall be the value determined by Landlord, unless disputed by Tenant, in which case the methods, but not the time periods, provided for appraisal by Section 11.02 shall be dispositive.

7 Insolvency or Bankruptcy of Tenant. In the event Tenant makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or a receiver of Tenant's assets is appointed, or Tenant files a voluntary petition in any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding, or an involuntary petition in any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding is filed against Tenant and the same is not discharged within sixty (60) days, or Tenant is adjudicated as bankrupt, Landlord shall have the option of terminating this Lease by sending written notice to Tenant of such termination and, upon such written notice being given by Landlord to Tenant, the term of this Lease shall, at the option of Landlord, end and Landlord shall be entitled to immediate possession of the Demised Premises and to recover damages from Tenant in accordance with the provisions of Section 13.10.

8 Liability of Landlord. Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant, its employees, agents, business invitees, licensees, customers, clients, family members, guests or trespassers for any damage, compensation or claim arising from the necessity of repairing any portion of the Building, the interruption in the use of the Demised Premises, accident or damage resulting from the use or operation (by Landlord, Tenant, or any other person or persons whatsoever) of elevators, or heating, cooling, electrical or plumbing equipment or apparatus

or the termination of this Lease by reason of the destruction of the Demised Premises or from any fire, robbery, theft, and/or any other casualty, or from any leakage in any part of the Demised Premises or the Building, or from water, rain or snow that may leak into, or flow from, any part of the Demised Premises or the Building, or from drains, pipes or plumbing work in the Building or from any other cause whatsoever beyond Landlord's control. Any goods, property or personal effects, stored or placed by Tenant in or about the Demised Premises or Building shall be at the sole risk of Tenant. Landlord shall not be liable for accident or damage to property of Tenant resulting from any cause other than any damage or loss resulting directly from the negligence of Landlord. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant for any loss or damage to personal property, or injury to person, whether or not the result of Landlord's negligence, to the extent that Tenant is compensated therefor by Tenant's insurance. The employees of Landlord are prohibited from receiving any packages or other articles delivered to the Building for Tenant, and if any such employee receives any such package or articles, such employee shall be the agent of Tenant and not of Landlord.

15.09 Damage by Fire or Casualty. Except as hereinafter provided, in the event of damage or destruction of the Demised Premises, or any portion of the public areas of the Building providing access to the Demised Premises by fire or any other casualty, this Lease shall not be terminated, but the Demised Premises or such public areas of the Building, as the case may be, shall be promptly and fully repaired and restored, as the case may be, by Landlord at its own cost and expense. Due allowance, however, shall be given for reasonable time required for adjustment and settlement of insurance claims, and for such other delays as may result from government restrictions, and

-66-

controls on construction, if any, and for strikes, emergencies and other conditions beyond the control of Landlord. In any of the aforesaid events, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect, but if the condition is such as to make the entire Demised Premises untenable, then the rental which Tenant is obligated to pay hereunder shall abate as of the date of the occurrence until the Demised Premises have been restored by Landlord in a manner suitable for Tenant's occupancy. Any unpaid or prepaid rent for the month in which said condition occurs shall be pro rated. If the Demised Premises are partially damaged or destroyed, then during the period that Tenant is deprived of the use of the damaged portion of said premises. Tenant shall be required to pay rental covering only that part of the Demised Premises that it is able to occupy, based on that portion of the total rent which the amount of rentable square foot area remaining that can be occupied bears to the total rentable square foot area of the Demised Premises, with appropriate adjustment for differentials in rental rate attributable to Service Space and Expansion Space, if applicable. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if during the term of this Lease the Demised Premises or any portion of the public area of the Building providing access to the Demised Premises, shall be damaged by fire or other casualty, then unless Landlord commences repairs within ninety (90) days after Tenant notifies Landlord of such damage and diligently pursues such repairs thereafter, Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, given at any time following the expiration of ninety (90) days after such notification, may terminate this Lease, in which case the rent as adjusted pursuant to the provisions of the preceding sentence if applicable, shall be apportioned and paid to the date of such termination. In the event the Building is substantially damaged by fire or other casualty, then Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease upon written notice to Tenant given within ninety (90) days after the date of such damage, in which event

any rent, adjusted pursuant to the provisions of this Section, shall be apportioned and paid to the date of termination and the parties hereto shall be relieved of all obligations accruing hereunder from and after the date of such termination. For purposes hereof, the Building shall have been substantially damaged if the cost' of repairing such damage would exceed fifty per cent (50%) of the replacement cost of the Building as of the date of such damage. No compensation, claim, or diminution of rent shall be allowed or paid, by Landlord, by reason of inconvenience, annoyance, or injury to business arising from the necessity of repairing the Demised Premises or any portion of the Building of which they are a part, however the necessity may occur.

10 Waiver. If under the provisions hereof Landlord shall institute proceedings and a compromise or settlement thereof shall be made, the same shall not constitute a waiver of any covenant herein contained nor of any of Landlord's rights hereunder. No waiver by Landlord of any breach of any covenant, condition or agreement herein contained shall operate as a waiver of such covenant, condition or agreement itself, or of any subsequent breach thereof. No payment by Tenant or receipt by Landlord of a lesser amount than the monthly installment of rent herein stipulated shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest stipulated rent nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or letter accompanying a check for payment of rent be deemed an accord and satisfaction, and Landlord may accept such check or payment without prejudice to Landlord's right to recover the balance of such rent or to pursue any other remedy provided in this Lease. No reentry by Landlord, and no acceptance by Landlord of keys from Tenant shall be considered an acceptance of a surrender of this Lease.

11 Condemnation. If the whole or a substantial part of the

-6S-

Demised Premises shall be taken or condemned by any governmental authority for any public or quasi-public use or purpose (including sale under threat of such a taking), then the term of this Lease shall cease and terminate, and the annual rental shall be abated, on the date when title vests in such governmental authority. If less than a substantial part of the Demised Premises is taken or condemned by any governmental authority for any public or quasi-public use or purpose, the rent shall be equitably adjusted on the date when the title vests in such governmental authority and the Lease shall otherwise continue in full force and effect. Tenant shall have no claim against Landlord (or otherwise for any portion of the amount that may be awarded as damages as a result of any governmental taking or condemnation (or sale under threat of such taking or condemnation) or for the value of any unexpired term of the Lease; provided, however,

Landlord and Tenant shall each be entitled to receive and retain whatever separate awards may be allocated to their respective interests in this Lease provided, however, to the extent Landlord restores to Tenant a portion of the Building or land to compensate for such a condemnation. Landlord shall first be entitled to recover its costs and expenses incurred in restoration out of any such awards, and the balance of the proceeds shall then be allocated as provided above; and provided further. Tenant shall not be entitled to any such amount out of the condemnation award to the extent Landlord's award is insufficient to fully cover the remaining indebtedness due under the Note and/ or other financing to which this Lease shall then be subordinate. Termination of this Lease as a result of condemnation shall not affect the right of Tenant to such an award. In addition. Tenant may assert any claim that it may have against the condemning authority for compensation for any fixtures owned by Tenant and for any relocation expense compensable by statute, and receive such award therefor as may be allowed in the condemnation proceedings, if such

-69-

award shall be made in addition to and stated separately from the award made for the Land and the Building or the part thereof so taken. For purposes of this Section 15.11, a substantial part of the Demised Premises shall be considered to have been taken if more than fifty per cent (50%) of the Demised Premises are unusable by Tenant.

12 No Partnership. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint venture of or between Landlord and Tenant, or to create any other relationship between the parties hereto other than that of Landlord and Tenant.

13 No Representations by Landlord. Neither Landlord nor any agent or employee of Landlord has made any representations or promises with respect to the Demised Premises or the Building except as herein expressly set forth and no rights, privileges, easements or licenses are acquired by Tenant except as herein expressly set forth. The Tenant, by taking possession of the Demised Premises, shall accept the same "as is," and such taking of possession shall be conclusive evidence that the Demised Premises and the Building are in good and satisfactory condition at the time of such taking of possession.

14 Brokers. Landlord has entered into a separate agreement with Julien J. Studley, Inc., for its services associated with this Lease. Landlord and Tenant each represent and warrant to one another that if either has employed any broker or agent in carrying on the negotiations relating to this Lease, it shall pay any brokerage

commission payable to said broker or agent. Landlord shall indemnify and hold Tenant harmless, and Tenant shall indemnify and hold Landlord harmless, from and against any claim or claims for brokerage or other commissions arising from or out of any breach of the foregoing repre-

-7C-

sentation and warranty by the respective indemnitors. Any representation or statement by a leasing company or other third party (or employee thereof) engaged by Landlord as an independent contractor which is made with regard to the Demised Premises or the Building shall not be binding upon Landlord nor serve as a modification of this Lease and Landlord shall have no liability therefor, except to the extent such representation is also contained herein or is approved in writing by Landlord.

15 Notices. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given if delivered in person or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, first-class postage prepaid, (a) if to Landlord, at the office of Quadrangle Development Corporation, 2030 M Street, N. W., Washington, D. C. 20036 and (b) if to Tenant, at 1620 Eye Street, N. W. , Washington, D. C. 20006 prior to the Lease Commencement Date, and at the Demised Premises after the Lease Commencement Date, unless notice of a change of address is given pursuant to the provisions of this Section 15.15.

16 Benefit and Burden. Subject to the provisions of Section 13.02, the provisions of this Lease shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and each of their respective representatives, successors and assigns (in the case of Tenant, permitted assigns). Landlord may freely and fully assign its interest hereunder, provided that any such assignee accepts the obligations and benefits of this Lease.

17 Potions Rights Not Severable Any termination, expiration, cancellation, or surrender of this Lease shall terminate any options granted pursuant to Articles IV, DC, X and XI hereof and such options may not be severed from this Lease or separately sold, assigned (except as specifically provided in

Section 11.06) or otherwise transferred.

15.18 Landlord as an Individual or Partnership. If Landlord or any successor in interest to Landlord shall be an individual, joint venture, tenancy in common, firm or partnership, general or limited, there shall be no personal

liability on such individual, or the partners of such firm, partnership or joint venture with respect to any of the provisions of this Lease, any obligation arising therefrom or in connection therewith. In such event. Tenant shall look solely to the equity of the then owner in the Demised Premises and the Building and the Land for the satisfaction of any remedies of Tenant in the event of a breach by Landlord of any of its obligations.

15.15 Ground Lease. In the event that at any time the Land is leased by Landlord pursuant to a Lease (hereafter referred to as the "Ground Lease") from the owner of such Land, as lessor, to Landlord, as lessee, then no termination of the Ground Lease nor the institution of any suit, action or proceeding by the owner of such Land seeking to terminate the Ground Lease shall result in a cancellation or termination of this Lease or Tenant's obligations hereunder, and in the event that the owner of such Land succeeds to the interest of Landlord hereunder. Tenant agrees to attorn to such owner and recognize such owner as the landlord under this Lease, but only where such owner agrees for itself, its successors and assigns to be bound by the terms of this Lease and not to disturb Tenant's use and possession of its leasehold interest, so long as Tenant is not in default under this Lease.

15.20 Reasonableness. Unless specifically provided to the contrary, wherever this Lease requires a party's consent, review, approval or action, such consent, review, approval or action shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

-72-

21 Article and Section Headings. The title headings of the respective Articles and Sections herein are inserted for convenience only and shall not be otherwise deemed to be a part of this Lease or considered in its construction.

22 Gender and Number. . Feminine or neuter pronouns shall be substituted for those of the masculine form, and the plural shall be substituted for the singular number, in any place or places herein in which the context may require such substitution.

23 Entire Agreement. This Lease, together with Exhibits A, A-1, E, B-1, B-2, C, D, E, F, and G and any addenda attached hereto, contains and embodies the entire agreement of the parties hereto, and no representations, inducements or agreements, oral or otherwise, between the parties not contained in this Lease, or exhibits and addenda hereto, shall be of any force or effect. This lease may not be modified, changed or terminated in whole or in part in any

manner other than by an agreement in writing duly signed by both parties hereto.

24 Invalidity of Particular Provisions. If any provision of this' Lease or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease, or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision of this Lease shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

25 Recording. A short form memorandum of this Lease, setting forth the terms hereof, the renewal and purchase options, and such other

provisions hereof as Landlord and Tenant shall reasonably deem pertinent, which Landlord and Tenant, promptly upon the request of the other party, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the requesting party in recordable form, may be recorded at Landlord's or Tenant's option, including amendments hereto.

[This space left: intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Lease by execution thereof by VECTOR-
QUADRANGLE II ASSOCIATES, its Sole General Partner, by QUADRANGLE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, which has caused
these presents to be executed by rfoBBKT /V• &Ltfi>\$Tz>K>£j ,
its r°RESt2>£>J r , and attested by£^^TT // \$<1i/c/SZ ,
its S<rC/fcTs?.<Zy' , and its corporate seal affixed, and does hereby
constitute and appoint rfc'3£f?r M. &l/90S/Z>s->£ its true and lawful attorney in fact to acknowledge

these presents as its act and deed, and the NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES has caused this Lease to be executed by Tom Moody

its President, and attested by Alan Beals.

its Secretary, and its corporate seal affixed, and does hereby constitute and appoint Alan Beals, its true and lawful attorney in fact

to acknowledge these presents as its act and deed, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

1301 ASSOCIATES

By: VECTOR-QUADRANGLE II ASSOCIATES. Sole General Partner

By: QDC-NMC ASSOCIATES

By: QUADRANGLE DEVELOPMENT Corporation, General Partner

By:

ATTEST

Secretary

NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES

By:
Tom Moody, President

-75-

EXHIBIT' B

WORK AGREEMENT, ALLOWANCES AND CREDITS

1. Preliminary Architectural Drawings - NLC Space.

a) Tenant has delivered to Landlord, and Landlord acknowledges receipt of, architectural drawings (the "Architectural Drawings") prepared by Kenneth Parker and Associates (the "Space Designer") for the NLC Space and attached to the Lease as Exhibit B-2. The Architectural Drawings have been submitted to Landlord's general contractor (the "Building General Contractor") for the Building in order

to obtain the Building General Contractor's bids for the architectural work (the "Nonstandard Architectural Work") contemplated by the Architectural Drawings other than work ("Building Standard Tenant Work") required to be provided by Landlord in the 1-1LC Space pursuant to Exhibit B-1 of this Lease without charge to Tenant. Any Building Standard Tenant Work contemplated by the Architectural Drawings shall be performed by the Building General Contractor under Landlord's supervision, as part of Landlord's work.

b) Promptly after receipt by Landlord, Landlord shall deliver to Tenant the bids of the Building General Contractor for the Nonstandard Architectural Work, together with a written notification setting forth the date (the "Initial Bid Acceptance Date") by which such bids must be accepted; Landlord shall cause the Initial Bid Acceptance Date to be at

least sixty (60) days after the date of the aforesaid bids. If Tenant notifies Landlord in writing to the extent Tenant accepts such bids within the time period so specified, the Nonstandard Architectural Work (the "Initial Contractor Work") for which such bids are accepted by Tenant shall be performed by the Building General Contractor under Landlord's supervision, as part of Landlord's work, and Landlord's Cost (defined in paragraph 2) for the Initial Contractor Work shall be applied against the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements provided for in paragraph 5 hereof. If the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements is less than Landlord's Cost for the Initial Contractor Work, Tenant shall pay the difference to Landlord, promptly upon completion of the Initial Contractor Work within five (5) business days after receiving Landlord's bill therefor.

(c) At least thirty (30) days prior to the Initial Bid Acceptance Date, Landlord shall cause its engineers to prepare and deliver to Tenant an analysis of the Architectural Drawings setting forth any aspects or items thereof which such engineers determine, in their judgment, may materially increase the costs (in relation to the comparable costs when only Building Standard Tenant Work is involved) of providing the structural, mechanical, plumbing, heating, ventilating or air-conditioning systems required to service the NLC Space as contemplated by the Architectural Drawings, with suggestions for possible changes which may reduce such costs. On or before the date the aforesaid analysis is delivered, Landlord will advise Tenant in writing of any changes required by Landlord in the Architectural Drawings, which changes shall be either incorporated in the revision of the Architectural Drawings provided for in subparagraph (d) below or in the Final Architectural Drawings described in paragraph 2(a) below, at Tenant's sole option.

(d) After Tenant receives the analysis and notification from Landlord referred to in subparagraph (c) above, Tenant shall have the right to revise the Architectural Drawings to accomplish such changes as are required, recommended or contemplated by the foregoing analysis and notification, subject to Landlord's approval of such revisions, and to resubmit to Landlord within thirty (30) days after the date Tenant receives the aforesaid analysis such Architectural Drawings, as revised, in order to obtain the bids of the Building General Contractor for any change orders necessitated by such revisions. To the extent Tenant accepts such bids within the time period specified by Landlord in its written notification to Tenant including such bids, the work contemplated by such bids shall be deemed a part of the Initial Contractor Work for all purposes hereof.

(e) The fees of the Space Designer for preparation of the Architectural Drawings and, to the extent required, for any revisions of the Architectural Drawings shall be paid for by Tenant, subject to Landlord's contribution as specified in paragraph 6.

2. Procedure and Schedule for Completion of Final Plans and Drawings -NLC Space.

(a) within thirty (30) days after the later of (i) the date on which Landlord delivers to Tenant the bids of the Building General Contractor pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 1(b) or (ii) the date Landlord delivers to Tenant the bids of the Building General Contractor pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 1(d), Tenant shall submit to Landlord final architectural working drawings with appropriate specifications (the "Final Architectural Drawings") for the NLC Space prepared by the Space Designer, based on the Architectural Drawings, which shall show all work necessary to complete the NLC Space, including without limitation the location of partitioning, lighting fixtures, plumbing fixtures, electrical and telephone outlets, cabinets, and areas to be painted or covered by wall-covering material. The Final Architectural Drawings shall provide sufficient technical and design information to enable Landlord's architects and engineers to properly design all heating, ventilating, air-conditioning, plumbing, electrical and structural facilities

required to serve the NLC Space as so designed. The fees of the Space Designer for preparation, and to the extent required, revision of the Final Architectural Drawings, shall be paid for by Tenant subject to Landlord's contribution as specified in paragraph 6 hereof,

b) Within fifteen (15) days after receiving the Final Architectural Drawings from Tenant, Landlord shall either (i) return them to Tenant with its suggested modifications thereto, if any, or (ii) send Tenant written notification that the Final Architectural Drawings are approved by Landlord. If Landlord fails to either so approve or deliver the Final Architectural Drawings to Tenant with its suggested modifications within such fifteen (15) day period, the Final Architectural Drawings shall be deemed approved by Landlord. The requirement by Landlord of any modifications to the Final Architectural Drawings shall not be deemed unreasonable if the work contemplated thereby, without such modifications, would either (i) adversely affect the structural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, heating, ventilating or air-conditioning systems of the Building as set forth in the plans and specifications which are part of the Building General Contractor's contract documents, and/or (ii) necessitate any change order in the work specified in such contract documents.

c) If the Final Architectural Drawings are returned to Tenant with suggested revisions, Tenant shall cause

them to be revised to incorporate such modifications and the Final Architectural Drawings as so revised shall be resubmitted to Landlord within thirty (30) days after the date they were returned to Tenant.

(d) Upon receipt of the Final Architectural Drawings appropriately revised in accordance with Landlord's suggested modifications, Landlord shall cause its architects and/or engineers to prepare final mechanical, electrical, plumbing and structural working drawings (the "Working Drawings") based on the Final Architectural Drawings. The fees of Landlord's architect and/or engineers for preparing the Working Drawings shall be paid for by Landlord, except that Tenant shall reimburse Landlord, promptly upon receipt of Landlord's itemized statement therefor, for (i) all charges of such architects and/or engineers which would not have been incurred in the preparation of the Working Drawings if the work contemplated by the Final Architectural Drawings had consisted solely of the Building Standard Tenant Work and (ii) all charges attributable to changes or modifications in the Working Drawings caused by (x) any modifications, (exclusive of modifications required as a result of changes in the plans and specifications for the Building which are not the result of Tenant's requirements) in the Final Architectural Drawings made by Tenant after the date the same are submitted by Landlord

- 6 -

to its architects and engineers or (y) errors in the Final Architectural Drawings.

e) After the Working Drawings have been completed, Landlord shall submit the same to Tenant for its approval. Within thirty (30) days after receiving the Working Drawings from Landlord, Tenant shall either (i) return them to Landlord with its suggested modifications, or (ii) send Landlord

written notification that the Working Drawings are approved"by Tenant. If Tenant fails to either so approve or deliver the Working Drawings to Landlord with its suggested modifications thereto within such thirty (30) day period, the Working Drawings shall be deemed approved by Tenant.

f) If the Working Drawings are returned to Landlord with suggested modifications, Landlord shall review such modifications and to the extent Landlord approves such modifications, Landlord shall cause the Working Drawings to be revised to incorporate such modifications; the fees of Landlord's architects and/or engineers in revising che Working Drawings shall be paid for in accordance with subparagraph (d) of this paragraph 2, except that Landlord shall pay for such revisions to the extent the same are attributable to errors in the initial preparation of the Working Drawings. If Landlord disapproves any modification, Landlord shall deliver to Tenant its written statement setting forth Landlord's reasons for such disapproval.

g) After approval by Tenant of the Working Drawings, appropriately revised in accordance with Tenant's suggestions, if any, Landlord shall submit the same, together with the Final Architectural Drawings to the Building General Contractor for its bids on (i) the work (other than Building Standard Tenant Work) contemplated by the Working Drawings and (ii) any change orders to work (other than Building Standard Tenant Work) previously bid upon by the Building General Contractor which are necessitated by variances from or refinements in the Final Architectural Drawings vis a vis the Architectural Drawings. After receipt of the Building General Contractor's bids for the foregoing work, Landlord shall deliver a copy thereof to Tenant, together with

notification setting forth the date by which such bids must be accepted If Tenant notifies Landlord in writing to the extent Tenant accepts such bids within the time period specified in Landlord' notice, the work (the "Additional Contractor Work") for which such bids are accepted by Tenant shall be performed by the Building General Contractor under Landlord's supervision, as part of Landlord's work. The cost of the Additional Contractor Work shall be Landlord's Cost, to be paid in the manner set forth in subparagraph (i) below.

h) Tenant shall have the right to revise the Final Architectural Drawings, subject to Landlord's approval of such revisions and to resubmit, within fifteen (15) days

after Tenant receives such bids, such Final Architectural Drawings, as revised, to Landlord in order to obtain the bids of the Building General Contractor for any change orders necessitated by such revisions. To the extent Tenant accepts such bids within the time period specified by Landlord in its written notification to Tenant including such bids, the work contemplated by such bids shall be deemed part of the Additional Contractor Work.

(i) Landlord's Cost, for purposes of this Exhibit 3, shall be equal "to the product obtained by multiplying or.e hundred thirteen and three-tenths percent (113.3%) (being the sum of one hundred percent and the overhead and profit fee of the Building General Contractor) by the sum of (i) subcontractors' charges to the Building General Contractor (inclusive of applicable subcontractor overhead and profit fees) for the portions of the work performed by subcontractors and (ii) the charges of the Building General Contractor to Landlord (exclusive of Building General

Contractor's overhead and profit fees) for the portions of the work performed by the Building General Contractor. One-half the amount due to Landlord for the Additional Contractor Work shall be paid by Tenant upon commencement of such Work, within five (5) business days after receipt by Tenant of Landlord's bill therefor. Tenant shall pay Landlord the remaining balance upon completion of the Additional Contractor Work, within five (5) business days after Tenant's

- 9 -

receipt of Landlord's bill therefor; provided, however, to the extent there remains any unused balance in the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements (after application thereof to the Initial Contractor Work and the portion of the cost of the Working Drawings payable by Tenant) on the date Landlord renders its bill to Tenant for the initial one-half (1/2) of the amount due on account of the Additional Contractor Work, the balance of such Allowance shall be applied first against such initial installment and second against all remaining amounts due and payable by Tenant for Additional Contractor Work.

3. Non-NLC Space.

(a) Tenant shall cause final architectural drawings for the entire Non-NLC Space to be prepared by the Space Designer or any architect registered in the District of Columbia, in which event Landlord and Tenant shall proceed pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 2 hereof, subject to the modifications set forth below;

i) In lieu of the date set forth in paragraph 2(a) for submission of Final Architectural Drawings, Tenant shall submit the same for the Non-NLC Space to Landlord on or before May 1, 1979.

ii) All references to "Non-NLC Space" shall be deemed

to mean the ".ion-MLC Space.

" "i "i -
JV -

(iii) All references to "Final Architectural Drawings" shall be deemed to mean Final Architectural Drawings for the Non-NLC Space and such Final Architectural Drawings shall not be based upon Architectural Drawings since the provisions of paragraph (1) will not apply in the case of the NLC Space.

(iv) Paragraph 2(g) is amended to delete item (ii) of the first sentence thereof in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(ii) any work (other than Building Standard Tenant Work) contemplated by the Final Architectural Drawings."

(b) In the event Tenant has not on or before January 1, 1960, submitted to Landlord Final Architectural Drawings for the entire Non-NLC Space, then Landlord shall stockpile the items specified in Exhibit C (in the quantities determined based upon the ratios set forth therein) for all or such lesser portion of the Non-NLC Space for which Tenant has not so submitted Final Architectural Drawings on or before January 1, 1960. The items so stockpiled shall be stored within the portions of the Non-NLC Space for which such Final Working Drawings have not been so submitted; provided, however, that commencing upon the Occupancy Date, all risk of loss or damage to such items shall be borne by Tenant. Correspondingly,

the parenthetical phrase "(other than Building Standard Tenant Work)" shall be deemed to have been deleted from paragraph 2(g) with respect to any work performed by Landlord in the Non-NLC Space based upon Final Architectural Drawings submitted to Landlord after January 1, 19 80.

(c) In the event materials are stockpiled pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph (b) above,

i) Tenant's contractors shall have the right to utilize the materials so stockpiled (to the extent Landlord does not perform the appropriate work in the portions of the Non-NLC Space for which such materials were stockpiled) or Landlord or its contractors shall utilize such materials (if Tenant elects to have Landlord perform such work) in completing the applicable portions of the Non-NLC Space; and

ii) Tenant shall receive a credit in the amount of the credit received by Landlord from the Building General Contractor for unused labor in installing such items which shall be applied to increase the amount of the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements described in paragraph 5.

- 12 -

4. Additional Work.

(a) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, following the acceptance by Tenant of the bids for all Additional Contractor Work, Tenant shall have the right to cause changes to be made in the Final Architectural Drawings and the Working Drawings in respect of the NLC Space or the Non-NLC Space or to submit additional Final Architectural Drawings for the Non-NLC Space (after having received Landlord's approval thereof) and after having obtained bids from Landlord therefor, to accept such bids and have the work ("Further Landlord Supervised Work") contemplated by such changes or additional Final Architectural Drawings (and the Working Drawings prepared therefor) performed by the Building General Contractor under Landlord's supervision, as part of Landlord's work hereunder. All such Work (whether with respect to the NLC Space or the Non-NLC Space) for which bids are accepted on or before the later of (i) May 1, 1379 or (ii) the date Tenant is required to accept bids for the Additional Tenant Work with respect to the NLC Space pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 2(g) shall be billed to Tenant at Landlord's Cost and all such Work for which bids are accepted after the later of the date specified in item (i) or (ii) above shall be billed to Tenant at One Hundred Seven Percent (107%) of Landlord's Cost; all such work shall be paid for in the manner set forth in paragraph 2(i); provided, however, any unused balance in the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements shall be applied against such amounts. Except

- 13 -

as otherwise provided in Article IX of the Lease, Landlord shall have no obligation hereunder to undertake or cause the Building General Contractor to undertake improvements within the Demised Premises unless the bids therefor are accepted by Tenant prior to the date of closing of the

initial permanent financing for the Project. The undertaking by Landlord of the supervision of any Further Landlord Supervised Work shall not constitute a waiver of the provisions of paragraph 8 hereof in the event such work is not completed on January 1, 1980.

(b) After having received Landlord's approval of the Final Architectural and/or Working Drawings in connection therewith, Tenant shall have the right to perform or cause to be performed its own additional Tenant improvements (the "Additional Tenant Work") to the Demised Premises as set forth below. Notwithstanding the fact that the Additional Tenant Work may include items or work contemplated by the Final Architectural Plans and/or Working Drawings for the NLC Space or the Non-NLC Space but which are not a part of the Initial Contractor Work, the Additional Contractor Work or the Further Landlord Supervised Work, such Additional Tenant Work shall not be considered part of Landlord's work for purposes of this Lease. No such Additional Tenant work shall be undertaken until Tenant has accepted (subject to a punch list of obvious defects) all Landlord's work which is scheduled by Landlord to take place prior to the Additional Tenant Work. In addition, Tenant hereby indemnifies and holds harmless Landlord from any loss, damage,

cost or expense incurred by Landlord as a result of the performance of the Additional Tenant Work (whether by the Building General Contractor or others) and Landlord shall have the right to offset the same against any credits to Tenant provided for herein. The Additional Tenant Work shall be performed in accordance with the foregoing Final Architectural and/or Working Drawings, in a good and workmanlike manner with new materials and in accordance with the provisions of Section 13.04 of the Lease and subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) below*:

(i) Tenant shall have the right to enter into a construction agreement with the Building General Contractor to perform the Additional Tenant Work within the Demised Premises. Landlord shall use its best efforts to see that such construction agreement contains at least as favorable time and payment terms as Landlord's agreement with the Building General Contractor for construction of tenant work within the Building; but Landlord shall have no liability to Tenant for its failure to obtain same. Tenant may then submit Final Architectural and/or Working Drawings for Additional Tenant Work, after having obtained Landlord's written approval thereof, directly to the Building General Contractor for pricing and installation. Tenant shall be responsible for direct payment to the Building General Contractor for performance of Additional Tenant Work and, in the performance of such Work, the Building General Contractor shall be subject to the provisions of items (w); (y) and (z) of subparagraph (ii) below; or

(ii) In lieu of contracting with the Building General Contractor, Tenant shall have the right to provide its own contractors, subcontractors, or laborers to perform Additional Tenant Work in the Demised Premises provided that:

(w) Such contractors, subcontractors, or laborers comply with any applicable law and reasonable work rules and regulations established by Landlord from time to time for all work in the Building;

(x) Tenant or its contractors, subcontractors, or laborers, provide such insurance, bonding, and/or indemnification as Landlord may reasonably require for its protection from negligence or malfeasance on the part of such contractors, subcontractors, or laborers;

(y) In Landlord's judgment (reasonably exercised), such work or the presence of such contractors or their identities do not result in delays, stoppages or other action or the threat thereof which may interfere with the Building General Contractor's construction progress, cause delays to the Building in any other manner, impair guarantees or warranties from the Building General Contractors or its subcontractors

- 15 -

or conflict with any labor agreements applicable to the construction of the Building; and

(z) Each such contractor, and the nature and extent of the work to be performed by it shall be approved by Landlord, but such approval shall not relieve Tenant of its responsibility for compliance with the applicable provisions of this Exhibit B or constitute a waiver by Landlord of any of its rights hereunder.

(iii) It is understood and agreed that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Tenant shall be required to utilize the subcontractors specified by Landlord for all electrical, plumbing, structural, and heating, ventilating and air-conditioning work contemplated by the Final Architectural Drawings and/or the Working Drawings except for any such portions of the foregoing work which can be completed or installed without adversely affecting the warranties given Landlord by the Building General Contractor and its subcontractors.

(c) The cost of any work performed by Tenant under

subparagraph (b) shall not be credited against the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements provided for in paragraph 5.

- 17 -

5. Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements. Landlord shall grant Tenant an allowance equal to the product of (a) \$5.00 and (b) the number of square feet of rentable space described in Section 1.01 of this Lease. This allowance shall be credited against the total cost of the Initial Contractor Work; second, if and to the extent of any remaining balance, against the portion of the cost of the Working Drawings payable by Tenant; third, if and to the extent of any remaining balance, against the total cost of Additional Contractor Work; fourth, if and to the extent of any remaining balance, against the total cost of the Further Landlord Supervised Work; and fifth, if and to the extent of any remaining balance, against the next due payments of rent under the Lease; provided, however, until the total costs of the Initial Contractor Work, the Working Drawings, the Additional Contractor Work and the Further Landlord Supervised Work shall have been determined, no credits against rent shall be permitted from the Extra Allowance for Tenant Improvements.

6. Space Design Fee.

Tenant shall pay the charges of the Space Designer; provided, however, that subject to the provisions of the last sentence of this paragraph, Landlord shall contribute thereto (by payment to Tenant or to the Space Designer directly, at Tenant's option) within fifteen (15) days after Tenant's written request an amount (the "Design Fee Contribution")

equal to the product obtained by multiplying the number of

rentable square feet in the Demised Premises as set forth in Section 1.01 of the Lease by an amount (the "Per Square Foot Contribution") equal to the greater of (i) 20jd, or (ii) the per square foot fee, if any, negotiated by Landlord with the building space planner for providing architectural design services to Building tenants; provided, however, in the event the Architectural Drawings or the Final Architectural Drawings are required to be modified as a result of changes in the plans and specifications for the Building, Landlord shall pay to Tenant in addition to the Design Fee Contribution the lesser of (i) the cost of the modifications caused by such changes or (ii) the excess of the Space Designer's fees over the Design Fee Contribution. If the Space Designer is paid in installments, then the Design Fee Contribution may, at Landlord's option, be made in installments on or prior to the date of each such ■ payment to the Space Designer, each in the same proportion that the installment payment required" to be made to the Space Designer bears to the total estimated fee payable to Space Designer for the entire Demised Premises. 7. Move-In Credit.

Upon the occurrence of the Lease Commencement Date, Landlord shall allow Tenant a move-in credit in the amount of \$239,361.00; provided, however, that such credit shall not be payable until any monetary default of Tenant under this Lease shall have been cured. The move-in credit may, at Tenant's election, be

used for any purpose. If Tenant elects to receive the move-in credit in cash, it shall be paid to Tenant by Landlord by good check in three installments, as follows: 579,787.00 on the Lease Commencement Date; 579,787.00 within 30 days after the Lease Commencement Date; and 579,787.00 within 60 days after the Lease Commencement Date.

8. Obligation to Pay Rent.

It is agreed that notwithstanding the date provided in Section 3.01 of the Lease for the Lease Commencement Date, and except as otherwise provided in the Lease in instances when the Tenant or any Subtenant occupies space prior to the substantial completion of Landlord's work therein, Tenant's obligations for the payment of rent under the Lease shall not commence with respect to the NLC Space until Landlord's work (as defined in this Exhibit B) in the NLC Space has been substantially completed in accordance with the provisions of this Exhibit B, or with respect to the Non-NLC Space until Landlord's work in the Non-NLC Space has been substantially completed in accordance with the provisions of this Exhibit E; provided, however, that if Landlord shall be delayed in substantially completing Landlord's work, whether in the NLC Space or in the Non-NLC Space, as a result of:

(a) In the case of the NLC Space, changes in or modifications to the Architectural Drawings subsequent to the date of their submission to Landlord, except for those revisions made pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 1(a) within the time period specified therein; or

b) Changes in or modifications (other than changes or modifications required as a result of changes in the plans and specifications for the Building made by Landlord) to the Final

Architectural Drawings made subsequent to the date Tenant submits the Final Architectural Drawings to Landlord for approval, except for those revisions made pursuant to the provisions of paragraphs 2(c) and 2(h) within the respective time periods specified therein; or

c) Changes in or modifications (other than changes or modifications required as a result of changes in the plans and specifications for the Building made by Landlord)

. to the Working Drawings requested by Tenant subsequent to the date Tenant approves the Working Drawings; or

d) Tenant's failure to submit or resubmit with modifications, as the case may be, the Final Architectural Drawings or the Working Drawings by the appropriate dates or within the specified time periods, as set forth herein; or

e) Tenant's request for materials, finishes or installations other than Building Standard; or

f) The performance by a person, firm, corporation employed by Tenant and the completion of the said work of said person, firm or corporation or any delay such persons cause in the work being performed by the Building General Contractor, its subcontractors and materialmen or employees of Landlord;

- 21 -

then (i) Tenant shall be liable for the payment of rent in respect of the entire NLC Space commencing on January 1, 1980 except to the extent of the number of days that Tenant can establish Landlord's work in the NLC Space would not have been completed by January 1, 1980 without the occurrence of the foregoing delays and (ii) Tenant shall be liable for the payment of rent in respect of the entire Non-NLC Space commencing on January 1, 1380

except to the extent of the number of days that Tenant can establish Landlord's work in the Non-NLC Space would not have been completed by January 1, 19 30 without the occurrence of the foregoing delays. The number of days referred to in item (i) of the preceding sentence shall be the number of days that the Lease Commencement Date shall be postponed pursuant to the provisions of Article III of this Lease. For purposes of applying the provisions of this, paragraph 3 in the case of the NLC Space, the terms "Final Architectural Drawings" and "Working Drawings" shall be deemed to refer to the Final Architectural Drawings for the NLC Space and Working Drawings for the NLC Space, and for purposes of applying such provisions in the case of the Non-NLC Space, such terms shall be deemed to refer to, respectively, the Final Architectural Drawings for the entire Non-NLC Space and the Working Drawings for the entire Non-NLC Space.

- 22 -

EXHIBIT D

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. No part or the whole of the sidewalks, plaza areas, entrances, passages, courts, elevators, vestibules, stairways, corridors, or halls of the Building or the Real Property shall be obstructed or encumbered by any tenant or used for any purpose other than ingress and egress to and from the space demised to such tenant.

2. No awnings or other projections shall be attached to the outside walls or windows of the Building. No curtains, blinds,

shades, or screens (other than those furnished by Landlord as part of Landlord's Work) shall be attached to or hung in, or used in connection with, any window or door of the space demised to any tenant, without the written consent of Landlord.

3. No sign, advertisement, object, notice, or other lettering shall be exhibited, inscribed, painted, or affixed on any part of the outside or inside of the space demised to any tenant or of the Building or the Real Property.

4. No show cases or other articles shall be put in front of or affixed to any part of the exterior of the Building, nor placed in the halls, corridors, vestibules, or other public parts of the Building.

5. The water and wash closets and other plumbing fixtures shall not be used for any purposes other than those for which they were constructed, and no sweepings, rubbish, rags, or other substances (including, without limitation, coffee grounds) shall be thrown therein.

6. No tenant shall bring or keep, or permit to be brought or kept, any inflammable, combustible, or explosive fluid, material, chemical, or substance in or about the space demised to such Tenant.

7. No tenant shall mark, paint, drill into, or in any way deface, any part of the Building or the space demised to such tenant. No boring, cutting, or stringing of wires shall be permitted.

8. No cooking shall be done or permitted in the Building by any tenant. No tenant shall cause or permit any unusual or objectional odors to emanate from the space demised to such tenant.

9. . Neither the whole nor any part of the space demised to any

tenant shall be used for manufacturing, for the storage of merchandise, or

for the sale of merchandise, goods, or property of any auction.

10. No tenant shall make, or permit to be made, any unseemly or disturbing noises or disturb or interfere with other tenants or occupants of the Building or neighboring buildings or premises whether by the use of any musical instrument, radio, television set, or other audio device, unmusical noise, whistling, singing, or in any other way. Nothing shall be thrown out of any doors, windows, or skylights or down any passageways.

11. No additional locks or bolts of any kind shall be placed upon any of the doors or windows in the space demised to any tenant, nor shall any changes be made in locks or the mechanism thereof. Each tenant must, upon the termination of his tenancy, restore to Landlord all keys to offices and toilet rooms, either furnished to, or otherwise procured by, such tenant, and in the event of the loss of any such keys, such tenant shall pay Landlord the reasonable cost of replacement keys.

12. All removals from the Building, or the carrying in or out of the Building or the space demised to any tenant of any safes, freight, furniture, or bulky matter of any description must take place during such hours and in such manner as Landlord or its agents may determine, from time to time. Landlord reserves the right to inspect all freight for violation of any of these rules and regulations or the provisions of such tenant's lease.

13. No tenant shall use or occupy or permit any portion of the space demised to such tenant to be used or occupied as an employment bureau or for the storage, manufacture, or sale of liquor, narcotics or drugs. No tenant shall engage or pay any employees in the Building, except those actually working for such tenant in the Building, nor advertise for laborers giving an address at the Building.

14. Landlord shall have the right to prohibit any advertising by any tenant which, in Landlord's opinion, tends to impair the reputation of the Building or its desirability as a building for offices, and upon notice from Landlord, such tenant shall refrain from or discontinue such advertising.

15. Landlord reserves the right to control and operate the public portions of the Building and the public facilities, as well as facilities furnished for the common use of the tenants, in such manner as it deems best for the benefit of the tenants generally, including, without limitation, the right to exclude from the Building, between the hours of 6 P.M. and 8 A.M. on business days and at all hours on Saturdays, except 8 A.M. to 1 P.M. Sundays and holidays, all persons who do not present a pass to the Building signed by Landlord or other suitable identification satisfactory to Landlord.

16. Each tenant, before closing and leaving the space demised to such tenant at any time, shall see that all entrance doors are locked.

17. No space demised to any tenant shall be used, or permitted to be used, for lodging or sleeping or for any immoral or illegal purpose.

78. The requirements of tenants will be attended to only upon application at the office of Landlord. Building employees shall not be required to perform, and shall not be requested by any tenant to perform, any work outside of their regular duties, unless under specific instructions from the office of Landlord.

19. Canvassing, soliciting, and peddling in the Building are prohibited, and each tenant shall cooperate in seeking their prevention.

20. There shall not be used in the Building, either by any tenant or by its agents or contractors, in the delivery or receipt of merchandise, freight, or other matter, any hand trucks or other means of conveyance except those equipped with rubber tires, rubber side guards, and such other safeguards as Landlord may require.

21. No animals of any kind shall be brought into or kept about the Building by any tenant.

22. No tenant shall place, or permit to be placed, on any part of the floor or floors of the space demised to such tenant a load exceeding the floor load per square foot which such floor was designed to carry and which is allowed by law.

23. Landlord reserves the right to specify where in the space demised by any tenant business machines and mechanical equipment shall be placed or maintained in order, in Landlord's judgment, to absorb and prevent vibration, noise, and annoyance to other tenants of the Building.

24. No vending machines shall be permitted to be placed or installed in any part of the Building by any tenant. Landlord reserves the right to place or install vending machines in any of the common areas of the Building.

25. Landlord reserves the right, at any time and from time to time, to rescind, alter, or waive, in whole or in part, or add

to, any of the Rules and Regulations when it is deemed necessary, desirable, or proper, in Landlord's judgment, for its best interests or for the best interests of the tenants.

EXHIBIT E

CHAR STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS

Contractor shall employ competent supervisory personnel who have earned their promotions with proven performance records and prior supervisory experience.

Contractor shall carefully interview, screen, reference-check, and cover by bond all Contractor's personnel. They shall at all times be properly uniformed, neat and clean in appearance.

Cleaning supervisor will report to the Building Engineer any conditions such as leaky faucets, stopped toilets and drains, broken fixtures, etc. Will also report any unusual happenings in building.

Uniforms shall be furnished by Contractor.

Contractor shall have the uniforms laundered at least once per week and kept in good repair. Employees of Contractor will wear proper identification badges (including employee's picture and name).

Contractor shall furnish the necessary, appropriate, tested and approved implements, machinery and cleaning supplies for the satisfactory performance of Contractor's services.

A building storage space in the premises shall be assigned to Contractor for:

1. Storage of cleaning materials, implements and machine
2. Appropriate locker space for employees.
3. Desk space for supervisory personnel.

A log book shall be kept in a place on the premises, to be approved by Owner, in which a record shall be made promptly of any occurrence requiring building management attention.

Contractor shall insure that all Contractor's employees and/or agents shall abide by all safety rules and regulations which may be promulgated from time to time by either party as they pertain to Contractor's operations.

Contractor personnel shall not disturb papers on desks, tables or cabinets in the building.

Scheduled visits shall be made by Contractor's representatives.

Contractor will be responsible for loss or damage caused by his employees.

The Contractor will be responsible for the payment of all payroll, Federal and Municipal Taxes, Unemployment Compensation Insurance, Public Liability Insurance and Employees Bonds.

Upon completion of all work assignments, lights shall be extinguished, windows closed, doors locked, premises secured and left in neat, orderly condition.

B. NIGHTLY SERVICES

1. General Cleaning

Dust sweep resilient tile with specially treated cloths to insure dust-free floors.

Wash ceramic tile, marble and terrazzo flooring in building entrance foyers.

Vacuum carpeted areas and rugs, moving light furniture, other than desks, file cabinets, etc.

Empty and clean wastepaper baskets, ash trays, receptacles, etc., damp dust as necessary.

Clean cigarette urns and replace sand or water as necessary.

Remove wastepaper and waste material to a designated area in the premises, using special janitor carriages. Waste or rubbish bags shall be supplied by CONTRACTOR.

Dust and wipe clean furniture, fixtures, desk equipment, telephones and window sills with specially treated cloths.

Dust baseboards, chair rails, trim, louvers, pictures, charts, etc. within reach.

Wash drinking fountains and coolers.

Keep locker and service closet room in clean and orderly condition.

2. Lavatories

Sweep and wash flooring with approved germicidal detergent solution.

Wash and polish mirrors, powder shelves, bright work, etc., including flushometers, piping and toilet seat hinges.

Wash both sides of toilet seats, wash basins and bowls and urinals with brush with approved germicidal detergent solution.

Dust partitions.

Wash tile walls, dispensers and receptacles.

Empty and clean towel and sanitary disposal receptacles.

Remove wastepaper and refuse to a designated area in the premises, using special janitor carriages, approved by OWNER.

Fill toilet tissue, soap, sanitary napkin and towel dispensers with supplies as furnished by CONTRACTOR.

Toilet bowl brush shall be used on toilet bowls and care shall be given to clean flush holes under rim of bowls and passage trap. Bowl cleaner shall be used at least once each month and more often if necessary.

The intent of this specification is that toilet rooms shall be maintained in a spotlessly clean and odor free condition at all times.

3. Entrance Lobby Sweep and

wash flooring.

Directory board glass is to be damp cleaned and wiped.

If floor mats have been used during the day, they shall be washed.

Clean cigarette urns and replace sand or water as necessary.

Floors in elevator cabs will be properly maintained. If carpeted, remove soluble spots which safely respond to standard spotting procedure without risk of injury to color or fabric.

Dust and rub down mail chutes and mail depositories.

Dust and rub down elevator doors, walls, metal work and saddles in elevator cabs.

Dust walls up to twelve feet and keep free from fingermarks, smudges, etc.

C. PERIODIC CLEANING

1. Office Areas

a. Weekly

Elevator, stairway, office and utility doors on each floor will be checked for general cleanliness, removing fingermarks as necessary.

Remove fingermarks from metal partitions, glass partitions, and other similar surfaces as necessary.

Wipe clean interior building metal as necessary.

b. Monthly

Unoccupied areas shall be swept or vacuumed if carpeted.

Vacuum drapes.

All areas around air conditioning and return air grills will be cleaned once each month or more often if necessary.

Dust and- clean electric fixtures and any other fittings in public corridors as necessary.

c. Do high dusting every three (3) months, which includes the following:

Dust pictures, frames, charts, graphs, and similar wall hangings not reached in nightly cleaning.

Dust exterior of lighting fixtures.

Dust overhead pipes, sprinklers, etc.

Dust Venetian blinds.

Dust window frames.

Dust vertical surfaces such as partitions, ventilating louvers, etc. not reached in nightly cleaning.

d. Annually

Wash lighting fixtures. Wash

Venetian blinds.

- 4 -

2. Lavatories

a. Monthly

Machine scrub flooring with approved germicidal detergent solution as necessary.

Wash partitions, tile walls and enamel surfaces with approved germicidal detergent solution.

Dust exterior of lighting fixtures.

Do high dusting.

D. FLOOR MAINTENANCE

Wash and apply one coat o.f approved floor finish to composition flooring once every month. (Strip quarterly and apply two coats of approved floor finish: buff if necessary). (This specification includes stair landings, common areas, and tenant space).

Spot cleaning of carpeting in elevator lobbies and corridors as needed to remove soluble spots which safely respond to standard spotting procedure without risk of injury to color or fabric.

Resilient tile flooring shall be maintained in a waxed, polished, scuff free and spot free condition at all times. Wherever floors require wet mopping it is essential that they be left in a streak free condition.

CONTRACTOR shall use approved low alkaline, non-injurious detergent for floor maintenance.

CONTRACTOR shall use approved floor finishes that are non-staining and provide a high degree of slip prevention.

CONTRACTOR shall wash and wipe baseboards during the floor maintenance operation.

E. DUTIES OF DAY PORTER

Police areas in lobby.

Police elevator cabs at main level.

Police men's lavatories.

- 5 -

Fill toilet tissue, soap and towel dispensers in men's lavatories with supplies furnished by us.

Clean basement corridors and utility areas.

Clean loading dock area.

Police exterior plaza and sidewalk areas twice daily.

Police employees' locker rooms so that they are kept in clean condition.

Sweep and dust stairways and fire towers; dust handrails, spindles, newels and stair stringers; wash stairs as necessary.

Provide snow removal within the limitation of regular manpower staffing and equipment provided.

Clean roof setbacks as necessary.

Keep frames of entrance doors in clean condition.

Clean standpipes and sprinklers connections as necessary.

If directed by OWNER, equipment rooms, fan rooms, etc. shall be swept regularly.

Wipe down exterior metal work, marble, etc. of building entrances as necessary. It is assumed that store or ground floor tenants will pay for exterior maintenance except snow removal.

Any other custodial service requested by OWNER.

F. WINDOW CLEANING

Wash windows, inside and outside, as directed by OWNER. Contractor should bid on a per cleaning inside basis and a per cleaning outside basis in the event the frequency requirement will be other than quarterly. NOTE: 1st floor windows will be washed outside once monthly, unless space is occupied by retail tenants.

The following regulations must be strictly adhered to:

1. Maximum safety precautions shall be taken to protect the workers, the building and the property of the occupants.
2. The scaffolding for the exterior glass must be equipped with roller edges and/or other devices to protect the building from bumping and scraping by the scaffold.
3. When the scaffold is being used, clean and neat signs must be placed on the sidewalk below the scaffold so as to warn pedestrians away from the area.
4. Cables and ropes must not be left lying on the sidewalk. Excess cable and rope must be coiled within the signed area.
5. Scaffolding and washing over the main entrance ways must not be done during rush hours.

6. Scaffold must not be left hanging on the building overnight.
7. Interior washing must be scheduled through the Chief Engineer several days in advance. The Chief Engineer will notify the building occupants so as to determine accessibility to their offices without undue interruption to the function of the office employees. The window washing superintendent will cooperate with the Chief Engineer in scheduling the interior washing in accordance with the occupants' wishes.
8. Special care must be exercised so as not to damage draperies or Venetian blinds during the interior washing operation.

The intent of this specification is that all windows shall be left in a clean and streak free condition; that the occupants will not be unduly inconvenienced; that the operation will be conducted safely and efficiently"and that the Contractor will be responsible for any damage caused.by his operation.

Upon completion of each window washing operation the Chief Engineer and the window washing superintendent will conduct a thorough inspection. The job will not be considered completed until it has received the written acceptance of the Chief Engineer.

Wash entrance doors daily. Wash lobby glass daily. Wash directory glass daily. Wash mail chute glass weekly.

- 7 -

G. TRASH REMOVAL

Trash removal is included as part of this specification and should be conducted on a daily basis. The following regulations will be strictly adhered to:

1. Trash must be removed from the premises daily between the hours of 10:30 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., Monday through Friday.
2. The Contractor is responsible for maintaining the trash room in a clean and odor free condition at all times.
3. The Contractor is responsible for making sure that any spillage inside or outside the building will be promptly removed.
4. Scheduling of trash pick up must be accomplished through the Chief Engineer in order that it will not jeopardize the integrity of the building security system.

H. SCHEDULE OF CLEANING

Night cleaning services shall be rendered five nights each week, Monday through Friday, except on legal holidays.

Day services shall be rendered five days each week, Monday through Friday, except on legal holidays.

* * * *

- 8 -

EXHIBIT *F*

SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENT, SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNEY'S AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of September 28, 1978, between National League of Cities, 1620 Eye Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006 ("Tenant"), 1301 Associates, 2030 M Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. ("Borrower"), and The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, 720 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53202 ("Lender").

RECITALS

A. Tenant is the lessee or successor to the lessee and Borrower is the lessor or successor to the lessor of a certain lease dated July 31, 1978 (the "Lease").

B. Borrower has requested Lender to make to Borrower a mortgage loan to be secured by a mortgage or deed of trust from Borrower to Lender (the "Mortgage") on the fee title and/or leasehold interest in the property, wherein the premises covered by the Lease are located, as described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

C. Lender is willing to make the requested Mortgage loan, provided Borrower and Tenant execute this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the requested mortgage loan, Tenant, Borrower, and Lender hereby agree and covenant as follows:

1. Borrower does hereby grant, transfer, and assign to Lender the Lease and all rents and other sums payable under the Lease, provided, however, that until written demand is made by Lender to Tenant, all rents and other sums payable under the Lease shall be paid to Borrower but only as they accrue.
2. Tenant and Lender hereby agree that the Lease is and shall at all times be subject and subordinate in all respects to the Mortgage and to all renewals, modifications and extensions thereof, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth in this Agreement.

3. If the interests of Borrower are acquired by Lender by foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or any other method. Lender agrees that the Lease and the rights of Tenant thereunder shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be terminated or discurbed except in accordance with the terms of the Lease or this Agreement. Lender and Tenant shall be bound under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease for the balance of the term thereat revaluing, and any extension or renewal thereof which may be effected in accordance with any option contained in the Lease, with the same force and effect as if Lender were named lessor under the Lease, and Tenant does hereby attorn to Lender as its lessor, said attornment to be effective and self-operative immediately upon Lender succeeding to the interests of Borrower under the Lease without the execution of any other Instrument by any party hereto.

4. Tenant agrees that during the term of the Lease, Tenant will not pay any rent or additional rent in advance for more than one month to Borrower or any successor landlord on the premises.

5. Borrower and Tenant agree that during the term of the Lease, they will not enter into any agreement, cancellation, surrender, amendment or modification of the Lease without Lender's prior written consent.

6. If Lender succeeds to the interests of Borrower under the Lease, Lender shall be bound to Tenant under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease, and Tenant who, from and after Lender's succession to the interests of Borrower under the Lease, have the same remedies against Lender for the breach of the Lease that Tenant would have had under the Lease against Borrower if Lender had not succeeded to the interests of Borrower; provided however, that Lender shall not be:

(a) liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including Borrower); or

1

(b) subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant might have against any prior landlord (including Borrower).

7. This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any other manner except by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

8. Borrower, Tenant and Lender agree that, so long as any amount is owing under the terms of the Mortgage or any Note secured thereby, unless Lender shall otherwise consent in writing, the fee title to, or any leasehold interest in, the property and the leasehold estate created by the Lease shall not merge but shall remain separate and distinct, notwithstanding the union of said estates either in the Borrower or the Tenant or any third party by purchase, assignment or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1301 ASSOCIATES has executed this Agreement by the execution hereof by Vector-Quadrangle II Associates, its sole general partner, by Quadrangle Development Corporation, which has caused these presents to be executed by J. [Signature] and attested by [Signature] and its corporate seal affixed, and does hereby constitute and appoint [Signature], [Signature] its true and lawful attorney in fact to acknowledge these presents as its act and deed, and THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and VVTMILTI OF EITTS executed this Agreement, all as of this 28th day of September, 1978.

TENANT: NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES

President

Attest - - -

Secretary

BORROWER: 1301 ASSOCIATES

By: VECTOR-QUADRANGLE II ASSOCIATES, Sole General Partner

By: QUADRANGLE-NMC ASSOCIATES

By: QUADRANGLE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, General Partner

By: [Signature]

Attest: [Signature]

(Corporate Seal)

George M. Kigbee, Assistant Secretary

NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES has caused this Agreement to be executed by its President . and attested by Alan Beals Tom Moody . its Secretary and- its corporate seal affixed, and does hereby constitute and appoint Alan Beals its true and lawful attorney in fact to acknowledge these presents as its act and deed.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, to wit:

I, , a Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that who is named as attorney in fact of National League of Cities, the corporation Grantor in the foregoing Agreement, personally appeared before me in said District, being personally well known to me, and by virtue of the authority thereby conferred upon him acknowledged the same to be the act and deed of the said corporation.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this day of , 19 '■ .

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, to wit:

, a Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that ffl PpPrfT" f^Cr AO iFO/v^- wno is named as attorney in fact of Quadrangle Development Corporation, as general partner of Grantor In the foregoing Agreement, personally appeared before me in said District, being personally well known to me, and by virtue of the authority thereby conferred upon him acknowledged the same to be the act and deed of the ssld corporation.

under my hand and seal this

/- day of ^<:7&ffotl. . IV/cV

Notary tuollz

My Cncaission Expires: -^SCU.Vov. u , ss

STATE OF wISCC-HSUI)
)ss.
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE)

Bemice Buse, Notary Public

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26ch day of September, 1978, by Glenn W. Buzzard, Vice President and George M. Hlgbes, Ass't. Secretary of The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company^ a Wisconsin corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

My cccais-iiou expires: rebruary 10, 1980

This instrument was prepared by Thoas F. Scheer. Attorney, for The X.^rrrhwcscern Mutual Life Insurance Company, 720 East Wisconsin Ave., Milwaukee, WI 53202.

SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

WHEREAS, as security in connection with « mortgage loan, iHt NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, of Milwaukee, Wisconsin (the "Northwestern") holds a general assignment of t c Lessor's Interest in all leases of certain real estate and of all rentals payable thereunder, v.,ich general assignment was granted in a separate instrument (General Assignment of Leases and Rcncs) or in the instrument under which the mortgage lien to or in favor of Northwestern which s cures payment of the loan was created (a Mortgage. Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure a Debt/Loan] 1..3 particular instrument under which said general assignment was given being hereinafter Identified as "Instrument of Assignment"; and

WHEREAS, Northwestern has required of the undersigned, in whom ownership of tha demised p raises is vested (the "Owner" whether one or more la number), in confirmation of the general assignment so made, a specific assignment of the Lessor's lncerest in that particular leas* u lch la hereinafter Identified (by reference to date, name of Tenant and location of demised p tmlses) and of all rentals payable thereunder;

NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESS, that, in consideration of th* foregoing and of the f i of One dollar paid, the receipt whereof Is hereby acknowledged, the said Owner hereby assigns t rosters and sets over unto Northwestern the said lease and all rentals payable thereunder. This assignment is in addition to and in confirmation of the general assignment of leases and r»its so made, and Owner covenants and agrees that all the tenia, covenants, condition* and p >v is ions of said general assignment are Incorporated herein and mode a part hereof as fully a» though set forth herein.

And for the consideration aforesaid, the Owner further covenants and agrees co and with N< 'thwestern th*C Owner will not, without tha written consent of Northwestern

- a) cancel said lease or accept a surrender thereof;
b) reduce the rent or accept payment of rental in advance;
c) modify said leaae, either orally or is writing so aa to decrease the term of the lease; reduce the rent or diminish the obligation of the Tenant with regard to the payment of taxes and Insurance;
d) consenc co an assignment of the Lessee's intarest la said lease which will relieve the Tenant of liability for che payment of rent and the performance of the terms and conditions of the lease; or accept any sums payable in the event of Lessee* failure to exercise lease renewal options; and

(«, that any of the above acts, if done without the written consent of Northwestern, shall be mil and void.

The aforesaid general assignment of leases and all rentals and income payable thereunder sr this specific assignment of lease and rentals la gives and Is to be held as collateral security for any and all debts and liabilities of the undersigned to the assignee. It* successors or assigns, either now existing or that may hereafter arise in the ordinary course of business. ur ther by way of advancements under or refinancing of existing loans, or by additional loans secured by the some or additional mortgagee or in aay other manner.

By acceptance of this specific assignment. Northwestern covenants and agrees (A) until wr tten demand on the Tenant la made by Northwestern, all rental under this pledged lease should be paid to che Owner, but only aa It accrues; and (B) if said lease was entered into subject to the mortgage lien on the demised premises that Is security for the loan, then in the event of fo eclosure of said mortgage llen^the leaae shall neverthelaaa continue in full force and effect in all of Its terms and provisions, it being agreed that an long aa tha Tenant fully perform* ill of its obligations under th* lease. Tenant's possession will not be disturbed during the :e a of said leaae and any extensions of the original term therein provided for.

All the covenant* and agreements herein contained shall be binding upon and shall accrue for the benefit of the successor* and assign* of Che Owner, tha Northwestern and tha Tenant.

DESCRIPTION OF LEASE HEREIN ASSICHES

)ata of Lease:
la-e of Tenanc:
ja ttlon of demised property:

DESCRIPTION OF INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

3 irtgagc Q Deed of Trust Q Deed to Secure • Debt/Loan
j-^neral Assignment of Leases and Rents 'ste of
Inscrumenc ."here Recorded:
WITNESS the hand and seal of the Owner , this
day of ■ 19 .

Receipt and Acceptance

The tenant of the lease referred to in the above assignment hereby accepts the terms hereof as they apply to the tenancy, and acknowledges receipt thereof. In consideration of oi hwestern's agreements under (2) (B) above, tensnc agrees that in the event of acquisition I tle by foreclosure or otherwise by Northwestern, tenant will attom to Northwestern.

Exhibit B to Agreement of Sublease Depiction of New Subleased Premises (Attached]

EXHIBIT B LAY OUT OF THE SUBLEASE PREMISES

1,750 sq ft.

B-1

EASTW8278909.3

Exhibit C to Agreement of Sublease Notice of
Sublease

Reference is made to a certain lease between Vector-Quadrangle II Associates ("Landlord") and National League of Cities ("Tenant") dated July 31, 1978 (as amended, the "Lease") for certain space located at 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. (the "Building"), such space in the Building being herein referred to as the "Demised Premises."

This is to notify you that Tenant has subleased the following portion of the Demised Premises: approximately 1,750 rentable square feet located on the fifth floor, as shown on the attached floor plan, to City of Chicago ("Subtenant"), for use of the Demised Premises for the period January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. Subtenant shall use the Demised Premises solely for general office purposes and for no other purpose.
2. Tenant (including any guarantor of Tenant's obligations under the Lease) shall continue to be fully liable under the terms and conditions of the Lease (or any Guaranty relating thereto).
3. Landlord shall have the right to enforce and Subtenant shall abide by the provisions of the Lease against the Subtenant and any guarantor of Subtenant's obligations.

4. Landlord shall not be liable to Subtenant under a sublease of the Demised Premises and Subtenant's sole recourse shall be against Tenant; provided, however, this condition No. 4 shall not operate as a bar to Tenant's claims against Landlord under the Lease.

Tenant shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Landlord and its agents, officers, and employees, from and against any and all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in respect of any and all claims, damages, losses, or expenses that is caused by a negligent or intentional act of Subtenant or Tenant or omission or violation of the sublease by Subtenant or Tenant.